
 



HandyWorks for Windows  

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

HandyWorks Technical Support 

 

 
Toll Free ......................................................... (800) 255-0668 

Fax .................................................................. (212) 889-8830 

In NY State ..................................................... (212) 889-8878 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Chapter 1 Software, Inc. 

140 East 28th Street, Suite 1F 



HandyWorks for Windows  

  

New York, NY 10016 

 
 



HandyWorks for Windows  

  

 



HandyWorks for Windows  

  

Copyright 1996-2016 by Chapter 1 Software Inc 

All rights reserved 



HandyWorks for Windows  

  

 

Copyrights 

And 

Trademarks 

HandyWorks is a trademark of Dr. Steven B. Schram. The 

HandyWorks software and manual are copyright 2012 by 

Chapter 1 Software, Inc. All rights are reserved under U. S. and 

international copyright laws. 

 

License  

Statement 

 

The HandyWorks software may not be reproduced in any 

form (except as permitted by license agreement) without 

written permission of Chapter 1 Software. You may copy the 

manual so long as the use is limited to you or your office 

staff. 

 

While HandyWorks is licensed for the exclusive use of the 

original purchaser (“you”) on one computer system, you may 

run it on a network. HandyWorks is not copy protected, and 

Chapter 1 Software allows you to make backup copies of the 

software for your storage archives only. 

 

You are free to install HandyWorks on all workstations that 

are used in one practice. This will be limited to use on one 

server that stores data for one practice. It is a violation of your 

license agreement to install or copy this software for use by 

more than one practice, or to install this software in more than 

one network. 

 

Disclaimer 

of Warranty 

 

Although HandyWorks and this manual have been extensively 

tested and reviewed, both are provided “as is” and without 

warranty of any kind. Chapter 1 Software makes no 

representations or warranties regarding the contents hereof 

and specifically disclaim any implied warranties or 

merchantability of fitness for any particular purpose.  

 

IN NO EVENT SHALL CHAPTER 1 SOFTWARE BE 

LIABLE FOR ANY LOSS OF PROFIT OR ANY OTHER 



HandyWorks for Windows  

  

DAMAGES OF ANY KIND RESULTING FROM THE USE 

OF HandyWorks OR IT’S DOCUMENTATION. 

 

Choice of 

Law 

 

This statement shall be construed, interpreted, and governed 

by the laws of the State of New York. 

 



Table of Contents  Page i 

  

Table of Contents 
 

Welcome! ......................................................................................................................................... 1 
Running Setup .............................................................................................................................. 4 
Backups ........................................................................................................................................ 5 
Concepts for Administrators ......................................................................................................... 6 

File Locations ........................................................................................................................... 6 
HandyWorks Basics ......................................................................................................................... 6 

MenuBar ....................................................................................................................................... 6 
Special Keys ................................................................................................................................. 6 
Text boxs ...................................................................................................................................... 7 
Combo Box ................................................................................................................................... 8 
Option Group ................................................................................................................................ 8 
Entering Dates .............................................................................................................................. 9 
Dialog Box .................................................................................................................................... 9 
Command Buttons ........................................................................................................................ 9 
Navigation Buttons ..................................................................................................................... 10 

Reports and Printing ....................................................................................................................... 11 
Printing ....................................................................................................................................... 11 
Report Criteria ............................................................................................................................ 11 
Print Preview and Setup.............................................................................................................. 12 
The Print Dialog Box .................................................................................................................. 13 
Printer Setup for Mailing Labels ................................................................................................ 14 

Overview ........................................................................................................................................ 15 
Main Switchboard ....................................................................................................................... 15 
Main Switchboard MenuBar ....................................................................................................... 16 
The HOW: .................................................................................................................................. 18 
The WHY: .................................................................................................................................. 18 
Initial Practice Setup ................................................................................................................... 19 
Preferences ................................................................................................................................. 20 
Add, Delete, or Modify a Clinic ................................................................................................. 22 
Security ....................................................................................................................................... 24 
Reattach Data .............................................................................................................................. 25 

Database Repairs .................................................................................................................... 26 
How to Repair Data ................................................................................................................ 27 
Attorney Reports ..................................................................................................................... 29 

Diagnosis .................................................................................................................................... 30 
Providers ..................................................................................................................................... 32 

Provider Reports ..................................................................................................................... 34 
Insurances ................................................................................................................................... 36 

Util .......................................................................................................................................... 37 



Table of Contents  Page ii 

  

Insurance Reports.................................................................................................................... 38 
Letters ......................................................................................................................................... 39 

Letter Reports ......................................................................................................................... 41 
Paragraphs ................................................................................................................................... 43 

Paragraph Reports ................................................................................................................... 44 
Procedures ................................................................................................................................... 45 

Procedure Reports ................................................................................................................... 48 
Util .......................................................................................................................................... 49 

Referrals ...................................................................................................................................... 50 
Referral Reports ...................................................................................................................... 51 

Patient Module ................................................................................................................................ 54 
Adding a Patient .......................................................................................................................... 56 
Statement Msg ............................................................................................................................ 58 
Add Family Member ................................................................................................................... 58 
Pop Up Notes .............................................................................................................................. 59 
Buttons on the Patient Data Form ............................................................................................... 60 

Add a Patient ........................................................................................................................... 60 
Delete a Patient ....................................................................................................................... 60 
Patient Reports ........................................................................................................................ 61 

Finding a Patient ......................................................................................................................... 61 
Inactive Patients .......................................................................................................................... 64 

Bulk Inactive Handling ........................................................................................................... 64 
Case Module ................................................................................................................................... 67 

Case Data Form .......................................................................................................................... 68 
Find a Patient .............................................................................................................................. 69 

Multiple Cases ........................................................................................................................ 70 
Case Data Section ................................................................................................................... 70 
1st Carrier, 2nd Carrier ........................................................................................................... 71 

Diagnosis .................................................................................................................................... 72 
Current Diagnosis Section ...................................................................................................... 73 
Work-related injuries and Accident Data Section ................................................................... 74 
Miscellaneous Section ............................................................................................................ 74 

PopUp Notes ............................................................................................................................... 75 
Accounting .................................................................................................................................. 76 
Misc Section ............................................................................................................................... 76 
Insurance Sections ...................................................................................................................... 77 
Buttons on the Case Data Form .................................................................................................. 77 

Add a Case .............................................................................................................................. 77 
Delete a Case .......................................................................................................................... 78 
Case Reports ........................................................................................................................... 78 

Finding a Case ............................................................................................................................ 79 
Transactions Module ....................................................................................................................... 81 



Table of Contents  Page iii 

  

Deleting .................................................................................................................................. 83 
Billing ..................................................................................................................................... 83 
Visit Receipts .......................................................................................................................... 83 
Billing Control ........................................................................................................................ 84 
Medicare Secondary Bills ....................................................................................................... 85 
Moving Visits to Different Bills ............................................................................................. 85 
Payments ................................................................................................................................. 85 
Charges and Adjustments to the Case ..................................................................................... 86 

Buttons on the Transactions Form .............................................................................................. 86 
Billing Wizard ........................................................................................................................ 89 
Paid To.................................................................................................................................... 89 
Paid From ............................................................................................................................... 90 
Billing History ........................................................................................................................ 91 

Payments ..................................................................................................................................... 92 
Appointments ................................................................................................................................. 95 

Working with the Appointment Book and Calendar .............................................................. 97 
Appointment Book Buttons ........................................................................................................ 97 

Add an Appointment .............................................................................................................. 97 
Delete an Appointment ........................................................................................................... 98 
Reports .................................................................................................................................... 98 
Find ......................................................................................................................................... 98 
View Buttons .......................................................................................................................... 98 

Multiple Appointments ............................................................................................................... 99 
Appointment Preferences .......................................................................................................... 103 
Printing Appointments .............................................................................................................. 105 

HandyWorks Wizards ................................................................................................................... 106 
Report Wizard........................................................................................................................... 106 

Limit Account Ranges .......................................................................................................... 107 
Limit Case Ranges ................................................................................................................ 108 

Statement Wizard ..................................................................................................................... 111 
Billing Wizard .......................................................................................................................... 115 
Electronic Bills ......................................................................................................................... 120 
Narrative/Soap .......................................................................................................................... 123 

Practice Statistics .......................................................................................................................... 125 
Daily Statistics .......................................................................................................................... 125 
Monthly Statistics ..................................................................................................................... 127 

Index ............................................................................................................................................. 129 



Welcome!  Page 1 

  

Welcome! 
 

Welcome to HandyWorks, a powerful medical/chiropractic office management system that is easy 

to learn and use. HandyWorks provides comprehensive automation of all the typical needs of a 

modern health care office management system. HandyWorks is powerful, yet offers the ease of use 

and friendly design common to Microsoft Windows applications.  

 
This manual is organized to introduce all the features of HandyWorks. First are installation 

instructions, then an overview of HandyWorks. Next, the manual goes into “HandyWorks Basics.” 

Then instructions on Practice Setup are presented, followed by a detailed explanation of each 

HandyWorks function in the respective sections of the manual. 

 

Thank you for choosing HandyWorks! Chapter 1 Software is committed to making powerful 

practice management software that is easy to learn and use. 

 

 

All offices are urged to establish a system backup routine. Read the section entitled ‘Backups’ at 

the end of the installation section  



HandyWorks Basics  Page 2 

  



HandyWorks Basics  Page 3 

  

Installation 

 

Installing HandyWorks is an easy process, but some points must be considered: 

 

• If you have a network, each computer must have its own installation of HandyWorks and the 

matching version of MS Access. The application can never be shared, only the data is 

sharable.  

 

Warning! Once HandyWorks is installed, if you upgrade to a new version, we recommend 

having the same version on all machines.  

 

• To run HandyWorks, you will need a full version of Microsoft Access. We support all 

versions that run on Microsoft’s latest OD (Windows 10 as of this writing) which is Access 

2007 through 2016.  

 

• The system data resides in a single file, HWDATA.ACCDB. This file must be located on a 

server directory, and users must have read and write privileges to that directory. Only one 

copy of HWDATA should be on your system.  

 

• After installing HandyWorks on each workstation, when you start it up, a dialog box will 

appear asking for the location of the HWDATA file. Your selection will be remembered the 

next time you start HandyWorks.  

 



HandyWorks Basics  Page 4 

  

RUNNING SETUP 
 

Gone are the days of a CD or DVD install. So head on over to the HandyWorks website 

(www.handyworks.com), and get two files. The bottom file (Helper Setup) is a non-password 

protected self-extracting ZIP file that has the basic installation files. Run it first to establish the 

working \hww directory. Then, grab the topmost file (which will likely be a different date than 

shown below) and run that. You will need a password.  

 

 
 

 

 

Unless you are very familiar with operating system and disk storage concepts, it is strongly 

recommended that you allow HandyWorks to be installed in the default \hww directory. It is best 

to use this directory for two reasons. First, our Technical Support desk expects everything to be in 

the \HWW folder. Second, automatic upgrades are primed to extract upgrades to \HWW.  

 

If you are new to Handyworks, contact technical support to get a startup data file. 

 

 

http://www.handyworks.com/
http://www.handyworks.com/


HandyWorks Basics  Page 5 

  

BACKUPS 
 

HandyWorks will store many thousands of dollars worth of your practice data and it is critical that 

you safeguard that data by backing it up. We make that job easier for you with an automated 

script, but it is up to you to implement it. There are different media options including a thumb 

(USB) drive, online storage, secondary disk drives or CDs. 

• USB drives or CD Writers are probably the easiest method to back up your data. 

• The data in your system is stored in the HWDATA.ACCDB file on the main computer. 

This is the only file you need back up for HandyWorks.even though your practice will 

certainly have other files, such as letters and spreadsheets, which you’ll want to include 

in your backup system. 

• Use a rotating backup system. For the highest level of protection, which the value of your 

data warrants, use a backup USB set up multiple folders in the USB drive for each day of 

the week.  

• We recommend that you keep at least one backup off site. If your office experiences a 

fire, vandalism, or flood loss, both the backup and computer may be lost. Pick one day 

per week and take your backup for that day home or send it home with someone else. 

Each week, bring in the appropriate media for that week in to use for the backup, and 

take it home with you when you leave. This location should be an area safe from floods 

and other hazards. If your office is in a flood plane, for example, be sure to store this off 

site backup at a location that is not in the flood plane. 

• Check the backup occasionally to be sure that data is actually being copied to the media. 

Try to retrieve data from a backup (but do not replace the data on the server, or you’ll 

replace the data in your system with old data, potentially costing several days worth of 

work). 

• The installation creates 3 backup scripts (BU_Monday, BU_Wednesday and BU_Friday). 

Copy these to your USB drive, create 3 folders (Monday, Wednesday, Friday) and on 

each of the days, double click the appropriate script to initiate the backup. You must be 

out of the program to do this. 

 

Following the above procedure will ensure that your data is safe from almost any hazard. At no 

time will all of your backups and the server be at the same place, and therefore would not be 

subject to anything but the most widespread disaster or the most carefully planned sabotage. 

Chapter 1 Software naturally hopes that you never have to recover from a backup. It is highly 

unlikely, however, that your computer system will last the duration of your practice. Sooner or 

later, the system will wear out. You’ll then be very glad that you took the trouble to back up your 

data. 

 



HandyWorks Basics  Page 6 

  

 

 

CONCEPTS FOR ADMINISTRATORS 
 

File Locations 
 

Administrators may need to change the network setup or otherwise move the file where 

HandyWorks stores data. In that case, it will be necessary to show HandyWorks the location of the 

data file. Practices may also set up a second database system (possibly for multiple clinics with 

unique owners), in which case you may need to use the reattach feature to change the data. See the 

section “Reattach Data” on page 25. 

 

HandyWorks Basics 
 

HandyWorks is a database application that makes use of several features that are not common in 

word processing and spreadsheet applications. Brief discussions of these items are presented here. 

 

MENUBAR 
 

On the top left of every screen is a menubar. While the contents of the menubar vary depending on 

the screen you are in, there are a few common elements to all of them. They work the same as all 

other window programs and will be discussed in more detail under each appropriate section. 

 

SPECIAL KEYS 
 

There are a number of special keys that you should know about.  

<ESC> the first click of ESC undoes the current field. The second click 

undoes all entries on the current record that have not been saved. 

<F1> brings up a help screen that describes your current location and 

discusses your various options.  

<F2> highlights (selects) the current field. 

<F4> makes the current combo box to “drop down”. 

<ALT><F4> exits the program, saving all entries automatically. 

<SHIFT><ENTER> saves the current record 

Double Click selects that field, or, if in a linked field (like an insurance carrier in 

Case Data), brings up the Insurance Carrier screen. 



HandyWorks Basics  Page 7 

  

TEXT BOXS 
 

The common area of the screen where data is typed in HandyWorks is a text box. An illustration 

of a text box is presented below. Users can save time and effort by noticing whether text is 

selected, and responding accordingly. If the text in the text box is selected, typing any character 

will replace the entire entry. Pressing <DELETE> or <BACKSPACE> will delete the entire entry. 

To add text, position the mouse I-beam pointer at the desired location and click, which will cancel 

the selection and position an insertion point at the pointer location. From the keyboard, the <F2> 

key switches between the selected state and insert mode.  

 

To activate the text box with it’s contents selected, click on the label for that text box (the word 

“city” in this illustration). To activate the text box in editing mode, click within the box. Double 

clicking in the box selects the word you’ve double clicked. 

 

 
Any change to a field can be undone by pressing <ESC> once. Pressing <ESC> a second time 

undoes all changes made to a record. As an example, assume that patient John Doe’s record is on 

screen. A new street address is entered, but it is typed in the City field. <ESC> will undo the 

change. If John Doe’s record is on screen, and the street address, city, and phone number have all 

been changed where it was intended to change John Dean’s address, pressing <ESC> twice will 

undo all changes to that record. 

 

 



HandyWorks Basics  Page 8 

  

COMBO BOX 
 

Another frequently used data entry tool is a combo box. A combo box is called a combo box 

because users can either type text into the box, or click the drop down arrow and select from the 

list. Some combo boxes will accept values that are not in the list, others limit selections to the 

existing choices. If a field is unknown, combo boxes that require selection from the list will 

frequently have a white space at the top of the list. Select this entry for an unknown answer.  

 

 

 

OPTION GROUP 
 

An option group appears similar to check boxes, but in an option group only one option can be 

selected. This is displayed in this manner because the choices offered are mutually exclusive of 

each other. Choosing one option clears the selection of the other options. Consider a print dialog 

box, where the choice offered is to print the entire document, several pages, or selected text. Such 

a dialog box would have an option group as follows: 

 

 
 

 



HandyWorks Basics  Page 9 

  

Only one of the options is available, therefore Windows displays the choices with buttons to 

select, and which indicate the option selected. Clicking on a different option cancels the first 

selection. This is in contrast to check boxes, where any combination of the available boxes may be 

selected. 

ENTERING DATES 
 

In text boxes where HandyWorks expects a date, there are two considerations. First, several date 

formats may be entered. The easiest is to enter the date in month/day/year format, such as 

4/2/11. Note that leading zeros are not required. You also may omit the year if the date is in the 

current year, so April 2 can simply be entered as 4/2. You can also enter the date as 2-apr or 

2-apr-11, and several other formats. These are determined by the international settings in 

Windows. 

 

The second consideration is the year. In most cases, users can simply enter a two digit year, such 

as 11 for the year 2011, or 56 for 1956. HandyWorks assumes that any year entered that is less 

than 30 is interpreted as the 21st century, and any year which is 30 or greater to be interpreted as in 

the 1900’s.  

 

DIALOG BOX 
 

A dialog box is a common element of a Windows application. Users of Word or Excel are 

accustomed to the Print dialog box, or the Options dialog box. Dialog boxes are used in 

HandyWorks. The window that appears when Self Help is clicked is a dialog box, as is the Edit 

Find box. An important characteristic of a dialog box is that while a dialog box is displayed, users 

can only work within the dialog box. While the Find in Field … dialog box is open, the form that 

it appears on top of is not accessible. A dialog box must be closed to continue working on the 

original form or on anything else in HandyWorks. 

 

COMMAND BUTTONS 

 
On the main forms of HandyWorks for Windows, command buttons to quickly take the user to 

other main screens appear across the top of the form. These buttons have icons on their face to 

make them easily identifiable. If the mouse is allowed to rest over the button, a caption appears 

which explains the use of the button. The buttons also have numbers, which can be pressed while 

holding the <ALT> key to activate the button if the mouse is not readily accessible. The Patient 

button is illustrated above, and is activated by <ALT>+1. 

 

 



HandyWorks Basics  Page 10 

  

 

NAVIGATION BUTTONS 
 

Navigation buttons appear in several screens and reports in HandyWorks. These buttons are used 

to move to the next or previous record. These buttons appear in the top of the form as large 

arrows, or in the bottom of the form.  

 

 

 

Use the buttons with an arrow which points left to move to the previous record. Buttons with an 

arrow facing right will move to the next record. The button with an arrow pointing left, with a line 

next to it moves to the first record. The opposite button, an arrow facing right pointing to a line 

moves to the last record. 

 

The record or page indicator not only indicates the page, but also can be used to go to a particular 

page. To go to a desired page or record number, click in the box, then type the number of the 

record or page to go to. After typing the number, press <ENTER>. HandyWorks will move to the 

desired record. 

 

 



HandyWorks Basics  Page 11 

  

Reports and Printing  
 

 
 

PRINTING 
 

Printing is an easy process common to most modules of HandyWorks. To print, click on the 

Reports button which is common to most HandyWorks forms. The Reports button causes a dialog 

box to appear allowing selection criteria and/or choosing the desired report. Enter the information 

required as described later in this section. 

 

After the report is chosen and any criteria entered, select the desired options from the buttons on 

the top of the selection form.  The buttons that may appear are: 

 

 
 

Click the Report button to print the report. Use the View button to preview the report on screen or 

set printing options. All printing setup options, including selecting a printer, are available only 

after using the View button.  

 

The Letters, Labels, Envelopes, Short List or Long List buttons only appear as appropriate. Use 

the Letters button to print the selected items in letter form. The Labels button will print the 

selected items on mailing labels. The Envelopes button causes the selection to be printed on 

envelopes. Short list will print the report omitting some level of details. The Long List button 

selects all details available for the selected report. 

 

The Exit button abandons the printing process, returning to the previous form. 

 

REPORT CRITERIA 
 

The HandyWorks report wizards, which include the statement, billing, and e-bill wizard, are 

designed in most cases to print all the data in the practice. You enter criteria to limit the report to 



HandyWorks Basics  Page 12 

  

the data you are interested in. There are, consequently, many different criteria that you can enter to 

limit the scope of data the report will print. In most cases, for example, you can select activity by 

date range, by a range of patient names, by a range of your codes, and many other selection 

options. This gives you a great deal of flexibility in the type of report you can generate. 

 

The many criteria offered by HandyWorks may, however, tempt users to enter too many criteria. 

For example, if you want to reprint a particular bill, and have the bill number, just enter the bill 

number. It is not necessary to put in the patient name, date of bill or carrier, In general, avoid 

entering to many criteria. It is often not necessary to get the data you want, and the criteria may 

conflict to such an extent that no data matches the criteria, thus yielding a blank report. 

 

PRINT PREVIEW AND SETUP 
 

In any HandyWorks form that supports printing, choose the Report button to print immediately 

with no further intervention. If you want to change printers, paper size or type, number of copies, 

or other printing options, use the View button. When View has been chosen, HandyWorks displays 

the report on the screen as it will print.  

 

 
 



HandyWorks Basics  Page 13 

  

The mouse pointer displays as a magnifying glass when it is over the report preview window; 

click the mouse to zoom out to page view then back to a particular area of the screen. Use the 

scroll bars to move around the page. Use the navigation buttons at the bottom of the screen to view 

subsequent pages.  

 

Navigation buttons appear at the bottom of the window as follows: 

 

 
 

The navigation buttons move to the indicated page of the report. Clicking on the last page button 

can cause HandyWorks to format a report for some time; to interrupt this process, hold the 

<CTRL> key and press the <BREAK> key (usually located above the <PAGE UP> key). To go to 

a particular page number, double click in the Page Indicator box, then type the page number 

desired and press <ENTER>. 

 

After the report has been viewed, click on the close button or choose File | Close. To print the 

report, change printers, or change page setup from the preview window, you must display the Print 

Dialog box as described in the next section. 

 

THE PRINT DIALOG BOX 
 

To choose printers, paper size or source, margins, and label settings, choose File | Print Setup from 

the preview window. The print dialog box appears as follows: 

 



HandyWorks Basics  Page 14 

  

 
 

HandyWorks is shipped with the Windows Default printer selected for all reports. This will cause 

all reports to be printed on your system’s default printer. To send the report to a different printer, 

click on the arrow at the right end of the Name combo box to open it, then select the desired 

printer.  

 

PRINTER SETUP FOR MAILING LABELS 
 

HandyWorks is designed to print on Avery 5660 or equivalent mailing labels. These labels are 

three columns of labels wide and ten rows long per page. If it is necessary to print on other labels, 

the Print Setup dialog box can be changed to match different labels. 

 

 



Practice Setup  Page 15 

  

Overview 

 
 

 

 

 

 

Start HandyWorks by double clicking on the HandyWorks icon on the desktop. The main 

switchboard should appear. If you don’t see the main switchboard, likely HandyWorks is asking 

for your User ID and Password  (see “Security” on page 24). If you see a dialog box asking for the 

location of HWDATA, see “Reattach Data” on page 25. 

 

MAIN SWITCHBOARD 
 

After starting HandyWorks (and entering your User ID if necessary), the main switchboard 

appears. It provides access to all of the features of HandyWorks. 

 

 
 

HandyWorks is shipped with sample data. This data is provided to 

allow users to see what data should look like. You can delete it at 

any time. 



Practice Setup  Page 16 

  

The Main Switchboard has large buttons across the top for the most frequently used features of 

HandyWorks. They are 1 Patient Data, 2 Case Data, the 3 Transactions, and the 4 Appointment 

Book. Each of these functions is explained in the appropriate section of this manual. Click on the 

Stop sign to exit HandyWorks. 

 

The smaller buttons at the bottom left of the switchboard are used to enter data that supports your 

patient records. The next group is for accounting and analysis. The buttons on the right are used 

for billing and practice setup.  

 

The Main Switchboard is the central area from which all features can be accessed. To make 

HandyWorks easier to use, the Patient, Case Data, Transactions, and Appointment forms each 

have the same four buttons in the upper right corner. Various options, such as printing reports, are 

available from the different forms. Choosing Exit from any form will return you to the Main 

Switchboard. 

 

Command buttons on the various screens each have an access key. Holding <ALT> and pressing 

the underlined letter or number on the button (or in this manual) activates the feature. 

 

MAIN SWITCHBOARD MENUBAR 
 

 
 



Practice Setup  Page 17 

  

Because each computer setup is different, HandyWorks provides the end-user with tools to change 

margin setting on several of the built in reports. We encourage you to contact technical support 

with help in setting these options. 

 



Practice Setup  Page 18 

  

Steps to Setting Up Your Practice 
 

THE HOW: 

THE 

WHY: 
 

In order to understand how HandyWorks works with your practice, and why you must setup things 

in a particular order, it is helpful to discuss some of the design features of HandyWorks. 

HandyWorks is a database management system created to assist in collecting and using 

information in the medical practitioner’s office. 

 

The vast majority of the information entered into HandyWorks will involve tracking services to 

patients. As you enter data about a patient visit or service, HandyWorks will store information to 

help you collect money from that patient, insurance company, and attorney as appropriate. 

Enter Doctor and Clinic Information 

Analyze Practice to Determine Case Fee 

Classes 

Set Up Procedure Codes Accordingly 

Enter Insurances for 

Existing Patients 

Enter Attorneys & Other 

Responsible Parties 

Enter Patients 

Start Using HandyWorks 



Practice Setup  Page 19 

  

HandyWorks will, for example, calculate the fees due to the office from the patient. To calculate 

these fees, HandyWorks consults the fee schedule and insurance limits to determine the allowable 

fees and benefits, then calculates what the patient owes you after deductibles. If you enter the visit 

before you determine the fee schedule and insurance coverage, HandyWorks would not correctly 

calculate the fees charged and the amount due. HandyWorks would also prepare insurance claims 

based on possibly incorrect data. 

 

So while you can “get away” with entering visits without proper insurance and diagnostic data, 

you will have to return at a later time to fill in the missing information. If you don’t fill in the 

missing information, insurance forms will either fail to print or have incomplete information. 

 

INITIAL PRACTICE SETUP 
 

The following steps must be taken to start using HandyWorks for Windows. 

 

1. Enter your Clinic and Doctor information. 

 

2. Analyze your practice to set up your fee schedules (classes). 

 

3. Set up your procedure codes and fees. 

 

4. Enter your insurance companies and attorneys 

 

5. Enter patients and their cases.  

 

6. Start using HandyWorks. 

 

7. After at least one visit has been entered for one of your practice’s patients, you may delete the 

dummy data from the Utility Menu on the Main Switchboard. 

 

The next section of this manual details the particular functions in setting up or maintaining 

HandyWorks. It is presented in the order that the steps should occur. After the required steps are 

discussed, the remaining screens are presented in alphabetic order. 



Support data for your clinic  Page 20 

  

Practice Setup and Maintenance 

 

The command buttons in the lower left corner of the Main 

Switchboard provide access to the HandyWorks setup features. In 

addition, the Preferences button is used for initial HandyWorks settings. Finally, periodic 

maintenance, and possibly repair, of the database is discussed.  These features will be discussed 

first with the steps that must occur first, then in alphabetic order. 

 

Practices setting up HandyWorks initially will see sample data included to 

illustrate HandyWorks functions. This data may be left in the system as long as desired to help you 

understand HandyWorks. The sample data should not be deleted until you have entered at least one 

visit for a patient in your practice. To delete sample data, start HandyWorks. From the Main 

Switchboard, use the menu bar option Utility, then choose Utilities. From the Dialog Box that 

appears, choose Delete Dummy Data. 

 

Start the Practice Setup by choosing Preferences to enter your practice information. 

 

PREFERENCES 
 

 



Support data for your clinic  Page 21 

  

 
 

Your first task is to change the name, address and corporate tax ID information to your own. Just 

type over what is there. Type the clinic’s name in the Name text box. Use the Address, City, 

State, and Zip text boxes to enter the clinic’s address. Type the zip code without the hyphen. 

Same for the Phone as HandyWorks enters these for you.  

 

 Enter a CORPORATION Tax ID only if the Clinic is a corporation. Leave it blank if 

all you use is a personal SS# since that will go in the Providers screen. If you do enter 

a number here, enter the “-” for HandyWorks to know if it is an EIN or SS #. 

 

Similarly, if the clinic has a Type II NPI number, enter it here. If you have only one NPI, it is a 

personal NPI so leave this field blank and put your NPI in the Providers screen. 

 

The System Date is displayed in the text box provided. You can change this to temporarily change 

the system date if you need a large number of transactions for a date different from today. While 

the system date can be changed for this purpose, you must remember to reset the date when 

you have finished entering the late data. Changing the date does not change the computer’s 

date; HandyWorks will use the computer’s date the next time it is started.  



Support data for your clinic  Page 22 

  

 

The New Patient Defaults section allows setting values for some fields.  

 

 Don’t worry about changing the default practitioner in the 

Default Dr field right now. When you get to the Doctors section, 

solo practitioner practices can simply rename the “Marcus 

Welby” data to their name. Larger practices will also do that but 

also enter more practitioners. The Default Dr. is automatically 

assigned to all new cases, saving you entry time.  

 Note: The options in the New Patient Defaults affect only new 

patients. Changing any value here will not make any changes to 

existing patients. 

 

All patients and visits are assigned an internal account number. It 

is not important unless you want it to use it for your own 

purposes. So, if your clinic has a numbering preference, set it in the appropriate box. The default is 

“Don’t Care.” Similarly, if you want visits to be custom numbered, choose the numbering system 

in the #’ing Options combo box, and set a desired next visit number in the Next Visit # text box. 

If you choose sequential numbering, you might like to start each year by setting the number to 

??00000, where ?? represents the last two digits of the year. 

 

Select the Send Statement check box to cause the send statement option to be checked when new 

patients are entered. Select the Charge Finance check box to automatically have new patients 

assessed finance charges. These options can be changed for individual patients; what is set in this 

form is the value automatically assigned to new patients. Remember that these items only apply to 

new patients. 

 

Probably the most important boxes to choose are the assignment policy boxes. These settings save 

time and prevent mistakes when an insurance carrier is selected for a new patient when setting up 

their case. As mentioned in the previous paragraph, the default information entered here can be 

overridden for any patient who is an exception to the policy. 

 

When the clinic information is correct, choose Exit to return to the Main Switchboard.  

 

ADD, DELETE, OR MODIFY A CLINIC 
 

Most users only need to change the name and address information for the Universal Health Clinic 

that ships with HandyWorks. You would only add a second clinic if you have two or more 

locations where you provide services, and you need to report and account for them separately. 

This is because all statistics generated by HandyWorks are reported by clinic. If you set up two 

clinics, your statistics will be for two separate offices. 



Support data for your clinic  Page 23 

  

 

New clinics can be added to HandyWorks by choosing the Add button (use <ALT>+A to access 

this feature). Patients can be switched between clinics, but statistics for only one clinic will be 

active at any one time. Clinics that have no patients and that are no longer needed can be deleted 

by displaying the clinic to be deleted and choosing Del.  

 

Once you have activated the add button, fill out the information appropriate for this location. 

When complete, choose OK. At this point, because you have more than one clinic, you will find a 

combo box to select the clinic you want to work with.  

 

When you have more than one clinic, you may designate one of them as the Master Billing 

Address by choosing the check box. This clinic name and address now be the one that prints in 

Box 33 of the HCFA. Box 32 would have the address where the service was rendered if different 

than the Master Billing Address. 

 



Support data for your clinic  Page 24 

  

SECURITY 
 

 
 

HandyWorks security features become active as soon as there is more than one user entered in the 

system. When you first start HandyWorks, the system checks the user list. If it is empty or has 

only one entry, HandyWorks opens with all features activated. If there is more than one user in the 

list, HandyWorks presents the login dialog box: 

 

 
 

The user then types a User ID and password assigned by the system administrator. Both must 

match a user in the HandyWorks system. HandyWorks then allows access to only the features 

selected in the Manage Security form. 

 

To set permissions for various users, choose Manage Security from the Preferences form. The 

following form appears: 

 

 



Support data for your clinic  Page 25 

  

 
 

The first step you must take is to add a new user. Choose the Add button, and then enter the user’s 

login name in the UserID text box. Create a Password and enter it into both the Password and 

Again boxes. Then choose the desired features that user will be able to access. You must always 

have one user who has ADMIN checked. This user can access this form and make settings for 

other users. When setting up privileges for other users, use the All button to select all the check 

boxes for this user, the None button to remove all check marks. Choose Exit when done. 

 

REATTACH DATA 
 

 
 

HandyWorks uses a separate database to store your clinic’s data. This file is named HWDATA 

would typically be stored on a network drive in a shared folder. In a single user system, it is found 

in the same directory as the program, usually C:\HWW. If HWDATA is moved or becomes 

corrupted, HandyWorks would automatically display a dialog box to find this file.  

 

If, during the course of normal operation with HandyWorks a user gets a dialog box asking for the 

location of HWDATA, you will most likely find that the data file is corrupted. Try repairing the 

data file first, as explained on page 27. If this is not successful, you will have to recover from 

backup. 

 



Support data for your clinic  Page 26 

  

In a case where a practice has two or more data files (a practice that trains users on a separate 

database, for example), use the ReAttach Data button to change between databases. This button is 

located on the Preferences form; from the Main Switchboard choose Preferences, then choose 

ReAttach.  

 

Whether the open file dialog box appears automatically or you chose the reattach button, a dialog 

box appears asking you to find the data.  

 

 

Use the navigation buttons in the dialog box to locate the HWDATA File. Note also that the file 

may appear either as HWDATA or HWDATA(.MDB or .ACCDB), depending on the settings in 

the Windows Explorer.  

 

Click on the file name, then choose Open. HandyWorks will reattach the data file, then ask you to 

restart the program so it initializes properly. 

 

Database Repairs 
 

HandyWorks is split into two components, the program file and the data file. The data file is called 

HWDATA. Regardless of how many users or workstations your practice has, there is only one 

HWDATA and it lives on your “Main Computer.” The program file,  HW20??  is located on each 

user’s computer, usually in the \HWW folder. 

  

Either of these files may become damaged. And both of these files will become larger over time. 

Periodically, it is wise to repair and compact the data file. The program is repaired by replacing it 

with the latest download from the HandyWorks.com website. 

  

In general, MS Access that runs HandyWorks is very reliable. But as with all software, problems 

can occur that require your data to be repaired. Often, the cause can be traced back to a power 



Support data for your clinic  Page 27 

  

failure, network failure, a windows error, or a user shutting down their computer before exiting 

HandyWorks.  

 

 

How to Repair Data 
 

Monthly maintenance of the central data file, HWDATA.ACCDB is advisable to recover space 

used by temporary objects and work done in HandyWorks. To compact and repair the data file, all 

users must exit HandyWorks. If any users have a copy of HandyWorks running (even if they aren’t 

actually working in it), the system will not be able to process the file.  

 

Start Access but do not open any files. Then from the Database Tools menubar, choose database 

utilities, and then Compact/Repair. Select HWDATA in the C:\hww folder (or in another shared 

folder if you have placed it there). 

 

If compact/restore is not successful, the only option is to restore from backup. If you have not 

been backing up your data, there is a possibility that some data may be recoverable. But it won’t 

be easy and it will be expensive. Much better is to be backed up!  



Support data for your clinic  Page 28 

  

ATTORNEYS 

 

 
 

To enter or maintain attorneys, choose the Attorneys button from the main menu. The Attorneys 

form appears: 

 

 
 

Edit the fields in the form as desired. Find the attorney to be edited by either using the arrows at 

the bottom of the form to browse to the attorney, or open the Find combo box at the top of the 

form to select the attorney. Use the Add button to provide a blank form where an attorney can be 

added. Use the Del button to Delete the attorney listed. 

 

Enter a code in the Your Code text box. This field is required, and an attorney can not be saved 

without a unique entry in this field. A suggested code might be the attorney’s last name and their 

first initial or their firm association. Any unique entry is acceptable. Enter the actual firm name in 

the Firm Name text box. Use both Address text boxes to enter the mailing address of the law 

firm. Complete the mailing address by completing the City, State, and Zip Code text boxes. The 

State field accepts only two characters, use the standard two letter abbreviation. Enter the five or 

nine digit Zip Code assigned by the Postal Service. Type the name of the contact at the attorney’s 

office to which correspondence is to be addressed in the Attention text box. Enter the Phone and 

Fax numbers in the respective text boxes. Notice that phone numbers are formatted by 

HandyWorks for Windows; type only the digits of the phone number. In the Notes box, type 

relevant information about the attorney. 

 



Support data for your clinic  Page 29 

  

If the attorney is being added, click the OK button to explicitly save the record, or simply exit or 

move to another attorney with the navigation buttons.  

Attorney Reports 
 

 
 

The attorney reports, available by choosing the Report button, are also available from the main 

menu. Choosing Attorney Reports displays the Attorney Report Switchboard: 

 

 
 

There are two primary options available with Attorney Reports. A report detailing collection 

percent by each attorney in a selected range is available, as well as a general purpose listing. The 

listing of all attorneys can be in a list format, envelope format, or labels. When you are printing 

envelopes, you can choose to print your clinic return address if you do not have pre-printed 

letterhead stationary. 



Support data for your clinic  Page 30 

  

DIAGNOSIS 
 

 
 

Use the Diagnosis button to enter or modify diagnosis codes for the practice. The Diagnosis Codes 

form appears as follows: 

 

 
 

The Diagnosis Codes form is a datasheet presentation of the diagnoses available for your practice. 

It can be sorted in any order by clicking in the desired option button at the top right part of the 

screen. Choose to sort by Your code, ICD9 or ICD10 Code, or by Description. Use the Add button 

to add a new code. While adding a new code, the Add button is replaced by an OK button; choose 

OK when the code is complete. The Report button opens the Diagnosis Codes Print Options dialog 

box, which is described in “Reports and Printing,” page 11. 

 

Delete an unneeded diagnosis by choosing that diagnosis in the datasheet, then choosing Del. 

Note, however, that a diagnosis can not be deleted if it is being used to describe any patient’s 

condition. 

 

Find the diagnosis to be modified by using the scroll bar to find it, or open the Find combo box at 

the top of the form. After opening the Find combo box, type the first letter or first few letters of 

the diagnosis code; the list will find the first match for what has been typed. When the diagnosis to 

be modified is visible in the Find box, click on it; HandyWorks will move to that code in the 

datasheet. 



Support data for your clinic  Page 31 

  

 

Enter a code for the diagnosis in the Your Code cell. Up to six characters may be used to 

abbreviate the diagnosis. Your Code must be a unique code, and it can not be blank. If the code 

entered is already assigned to another diagnosis, HandyWorks does not allow the entry. In data 

entry mode (after choosing Add), HandyWorks conveniently moves to the record of the code 

typed. If the Your Code entry for an existing record is changed and it matches another diagnosis 

code, HandyWorks cancels the change.  

 

Enter the appropriate ICD Code in the ICD9 and 10 Code cell. Type the description in the 

Description cell. When complete, click in the next code to be modified. The up and down arrow 

keys on the keyboard do not move to a new row in this datasheet form.  

 

When the diagnosis codes have been modified as needed, choose Exit to return to the Main 

Switchboard. 

 

Diagnosis Reports 
 

 
 

Use the Report button to open the diagnosis print options form. 

 



Support data for your clinic  Page 32 

  

  
 

 

PROVIDERS 
 

 
 

Choose Providers to add, modify, or delete practitioners in the office.  



Support data for your clinic  Page 33 

  

 
 

Add a provider by choosing Add. Delete a provider by choosing Del (a provider who has any 

patients, visits, or bills can not be deleted. You can use the utility option to transform those visits 

and patients to a different provider). Use the navigation buttons move to a different provider, or 

open the Find combo box. 

 

In the Your Code text box, enter a short code for the provider. Up to three characters may be 

entered, but they must be unique. Enter the practitioner’s name in the Name text box. Choose the 

type of provider in the Type combo box. 

 

Enter the practitioner’s personal Tax ID number in the Tax ID text box. Use hyphens in this box 

to help differentiate between a Social Security number (111-11-1111) and an EIN number 

(59-1111111). The NPI now replaces most other identifiers and will appear in box 24 and/or 

32 or 33. Taxonomy is used to override internal defaults defined for each provider type. 

 



Support data for your clinic  Page 34 

  

Some carriers require providers to report a specific identifying code with their claims. Use the 

Legacy ID area to enter this data. Use License, Medicare, W’Comp, BCBS and Medicaid others if 

needed. Enter administrative or other notes in the Notes box.  

 

If this is a new provider, choose OK to complete the entry, or navigate to the next or previous 

provider.  

 

Provider Reports 
 

 
 

Use the Report button to open the provider print options form.  

 

 
 

The Productivity report prints an analysis of the revenue generated by each practitioner. Patients 

are listed, as are collection rates. The Legacy List prints the legacy IDs. 

 

Either report can be printed for one or more practitioners. Choose the Start/End code combo boxes 

to select the first practitioner and last practitioner to print. While date ranges can be entered for 

either report, only the productivity report responds to the date ranges. Enter the beginning and 

ending dates in MM/DD/YY format. 

 

After the desired options have been selected, choose the Printer (Report) button to print the report, 

or the magnifying glass (View) to view the report on screen.  

 



Support data for your clinic  Page 35 

  

Util      

 

 
 

In mature practices with multiple providers, there may come a time when you need to transfer 

patient records from a retired provider to a new one. This utility provides that function. Choose the 

From and To doctors, press Green to Go, and the old provider's records will be assigned to the 

new providers. This is irreversible. 

 

  
 

Use the Exit button from the Doctors Data form when done to return to the main menu. 

 

 



Support data for your clinic  Page 36 

  

INSURANCES 
 

 
 

Use the Insurances command button to add or modify insurance carriers entered in HandyWorks 

for Windows. The Insurance Carriers form appears: 

 

 
 

Locate the insurance carrier to be modified, or choose Add to add a new carrier. While adding a 

carrier, an OK button appears. Then enter or edit the fields as needed.  

 

Caution: Any changes to insurance carrier information will affect existing and future patients. It 

may be necessary to have more than one entry for insurance companies with different billing 

addresses. Duplicate the entry with the Add Dup button, then modify it as appropriate.  

 

In Your Code, type a code to identify this carrier. This code must be unique. We suggest that you 

use the carrier’s name, then append the P. O. Box or Street Number used to submit claims. If you 

follow this naming convention, each Insurance Company will be grouped together (all the Aetna’s, 

Cignas, etc). 



Support data for your clinic  Page 37 

  

 

Be careful to enter a unique code for the new carrier; attempting to add a carrier with a Your Code 

that already is in use causes HandyWorks to move to that carrier for editing rather than enter a new 

Insurance Company. 

 

Select the carrier type from the Carrier Type combo box. It is important that the type be 

identified correctly because HCFA printing changes by carrier type. This is particularly important 

for Blue Cross, Medicaid and Medicare. 

 

Type the carrier’s name in the Carrier Name text box. Use the two Address text boxes, the City, 

State, and Zip text boxes to enter the carrier’s mailing address. The state field accepts only the 

two-letter abbreviation. Enter the five or nine digit zip code in the Zip text box.  HandyWorks 

enters the hyphen for you. 

 

In the Attention text box, type a contact name or other information to assist in speaking to the 

carrier’s office. Enter the carrier’s Phone and Fax numbers in the text boxes provided; do not enter 

hyphens as HandyWorks formats the telephone number.  

 

Enter free form notes in the Notes box. Enter the electronic billing (Payor ID) identification 

number for the carrier in the E-Bill Payer ID text box. This number uniquely identifies each 

carrier and can be obtained from the carrier or the electronics claims clearing house. Enter the 

carrier’s Medigap ID in the Medigap ID text box. 

 

If the carrier issues a group ID to the clinic, enter it in the Legacy ID text box. This will appear in 

Box 32B and 33B of the HCFA. The Legacy Provider ID combo box indicates to HandyWorks 

which supplemental ID from the Provider form to report for this carrier in box 24 and box 33A of 

the HCFA. 

 

Supress Electonic bills is checked if claims to this carrier are never to be sent electronically.  

 

When complete, click on OK or one of the navigation buttons to save the changes. Choose Del to 

delete an insurance carrier. An insurance carrier cannot be deleted if any patients or bills are 

assigned to that carrier.  

 

Util 
 

 
 

In mature practices, there will come a time when you have many unused and/or duplicate carriers. 

Since these may be associated with patients, you cannot simply delete the record. But you can 



Support data for your clinic  Page 38 

  

transform them and this utility provides that function. Choose the From and To Carriers, press 

Green to Go, and all references to the old carrier records will be changed to the new carrier. This 

is irreversible. 

 

  
 

Insurance Reports 
 

 
 

Choose Report for the insurance carrier reporting options. 

 

 
 



Support data for your clinic  Page 39 

  

Choose the desired report type from the Report Type option group. Choose Collection % 

Carrier/Pt for a listing of claims, collection statistics, and outstanding balances per claim. Choose 

Collection Summary for collection statistics summarized by Insurance Plan. The Short 

List/Env/Label option simply prints selected item for each company. 

 

For the Collection % Carrier/Pt and Collection Summary options, the report can be printed within 

a specified date range. In the From box, type the beginning service date in an acceptable date 

format. In the To text box type the last service date desired. Date formats are discussed on page 9 

in the “HandyWorks Basics” section. 

 

In the Order option group select the desired sort order. In the Range section, choose the starting 

insurance carrier code and ending code. Note that HandyWorks initially sets this to print for all 

companies. 

 

When the desired options have been set, choose the Report button to print the report, or the View 

button to preview the report on screen. Other reporting options are discussed in the reports section. 

 

LETTERS 
 

 
 

The Letters form allows the practice to create and edit letters to be sent to selected people on file 

in the practice. Thank you letters for referrals, welcome letters to new patients, birthdays and 

missed appointments are some of the more commonly used letters. Using the HandyWorks letters 

facility, the practice can create letters for any purpose and prepare the letter for selected patients, 

referring doctors, attorneys, and any other address stored in HandyWorks. The Letters form 

appears as follows: 

 



Support data for your clinic  Page 40 

  

 
 

To find a letter for editing, open the Find combo box and choose the desired letter. The left and 

right arrows at the bottom of the form will navigate to the previous and next letter, respectively. 

To add a new letter, choose Add.  

 

Creating a letter in HandyWorks is an easy process. To create a new letter, choose Add, give the 

letter a name, then type the desired text. Use the replacement codes to indicate where you would 

like to have the patient’s name or other data inserted. When the letter is printed, HandyWorks will 

enter the corresponding patient information from the database in your letter. See the Reports 

Wizard, page 106, for more information on printing. 

 

After choosing Add, enter a letter name in the Your Letter Name text box. This is a required field, 

and it must be a unique name. In the Patient Address? combo box, choose either “Show” to print 

the patient’s address, or “Don’t Show” to suppress printing the patient’s address. Choose the 

appearance of the date in the Date Format combo box, which allows short date, medium date 

format, or none. If you print birthday letters once each month, leave the date as none on these 

letters so your print date doesn’t appear.  Choose left margin or right margin for the Date 

Placement. 

 

The letter text goes in the center box. Limited formatting is possible; use the enter key to create a 

new line.  

 



Support data for your clinic  Page 41 

  

HandyWorks provides replacements, or macro substitutes, to allow you to insert data about the 

patient in the letter. When you print the letter, HandyWorks replaces the macro substitutes with the 

data for the patient. In the illustration above, notice that the salutation says “Dear &fn”; when you 

print this letter for patient John Doe, the salutation will be printed as “Dear John.” You can use 

these macro substitutes anywhere in the text of the letter. The lower right corner of the window 

shows all the available macro substitutions.  

 

At the lower left corner of the Edit Stored Letters form are combo boxes for the letter closing. 

Select left margin, right margin, or none from the Sign Off Placement combo box. Choose from 

the options included with HandyWorks from the Sign Off box, or simply type your own closing. 

Choose from Clinic or Doctor in the Signator combo box. 

 

When the letter is complete or modifications have been made, choose OK, or move to a different 

letter, or use the Exit button to exit to the menu.  

 

Letter Reports 
 

 
 

Use the Report button to print the letters stored in HandyWorks for Windows. This method of 

printing will not insert the patient or other data in the document, rather it will print the letters in 

raw form. When you choose the Reports button, HandyWorks a window containing all the letters 

currently stored:  

 

 
 



Support data for your clinic  Page 42 

  

The method of printing letters in HandyWorks is somewhat different than most other print 

commands. This window is a “print preview” window showing the letter, as it will appear in print, 

but without the data. This window lists all the letters the practice has established. Note: This 

method of printing does not insert the data into the letter (called a “mail merge” in word 

processing terminology). To print the letters with the data inserted, use the Report Wizard from 

the Main Switchboard. This wizard is also accessible from the Reports button from the Patient or 

Cases screen. 

 

You can move around this window to display different parts of the letter by using the scroll bars at 

the right and bottom of the window. You can zoom out to see the full page by clicking the mouse 

pointer on the letter. Once the letter is displayed as a full page, you can zoom in on a selected part 

of the letter by positioning the mouse pointer (which changes to a magnifying glass) over the part 

of the letter you want to zoom in on and clicking.  

 

To print all the letters, either choose File | Print from the menu bar or the printer icon on the 

toolbar. The printer icon sends all the letters to the printer immediately. Use the File | Print method 

if you want to choose printers or make other changes in the print job. 

 

To print only one letter, use the navigation buttons at the bottom of the window to display the 

desired letter. Then choose File | Print. The HandyWorks window will now appear with a dialog 

box on top: 

 

 
 

 

Notice in the illustration that the letter window appears behind the Print dialog box. In the lower 

left corner of that window is the page number.  Click in the Pages From text box, and type the 

page number (3 in this illustration), and repeat that number in the To box. Set any desired printing 

options, then choose OK. 

 



Support data for your clinic  Page 43 

  

This window does not have the usual HandyWorks exit button. Use the Close button in the Letter 

List window to exit to the Letters form. 

 

PARAGRAPHS 
 

 
 

Doctors will find that a great deal of their time can be saved by using the paragraphs feature of 

HandyWorks. The Paragraphs feature allows practitioners to speed the narratives and SOAP notes 

for patients by storing commonly used paragraphs.  

 

Since practitioners tend to describe many conditions and treatments in the same manner, the 

descriptions commonly used can be stored in HandyWorks as a paragraph. As patients with similar 

symptoms are seen, or similar treatments are prescribed, those paragraphs can be recalled. Thus, 

you can save a great deal of typing for common injuries, findings, impressions, or treatments. 

 

To realize the most time savings from this feature, it is important to realize that HandyWorks is 

designed to help you build S. O. A. P. notes and narratives. Rather than type the entire SOAP text 

or narrative, you can use many common paragraphs to build the desired description. In this step, 

you create the paragraphs that will be used later in other parts of HandyWorks. Naturally, if you 

want to add a paragraph in the future, you can do so at any time. 

 

Choose Paragraphs to open the Paragraphs form: 

 

 
 



Support data for your clinic  Page 44 

  

Open the Find combo box to edit a paragraph on file or choose Add to add a paragraph. The left 

and right arrows near the Find combo box can also be used to navigate to different paragraphs.  

 

Enter an identifying paragraph name or abbreviation in the Your Code text box. This name must 

be unique, and can be up to fifteen characters. Make this paragraph available in the Narratives 

form by selecting the Use in Narratives check box. The paragraph can also be made available in 

the soap notes form by selecting the Use in Soaps check box. 

 

In the Text text box, type the paragraph. Substitutions are allowed for certain data in the 

HandyWorks system. Use the codes listed in the bottom of the Paragraphs form. In the example 

illustrated above, for example, the doctor could have used the &NAME placeholder so that the 

patient’s name would appear when this paragraph is printed.  

 

When complete, choose OK or navigate to a different paragraph. Use the Exit command button to 

return to the main menu. Delete a paragraph from the HandyWorks system by choosing Del. 

Choose the Narrative Builder command button to open the Narrative form for the last patient 

displayed; the S. O. A. P. Notes command button opens the soap notes for the last displayed 

patient. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Paragraph Reports 
 

 
 

Any paragraphs in the system can be printed with the Report button. The Report button opens a 

report which lists the name of each paragraph, the text of the paragraph, and whether it can be 

used in Narratives or Soap notes (or both). The report opens in view mode for viewing on screen, 

choose File | Print to print it.  

 



Support data for your clinic  Page 45 

  

PROCEDURES 
 

 
 

Choose Procedures to enter and maintain the procedure codes for the practice. Choose the 

procedure you want to work with from the Find combo box, or use the navigation buttons at the 

bottom of the form to go in order. Use the Add button to add a new procedure.  

 

 
 

Setting up your Procedure codes properly is critical if you want HandyWorks to determine exact 

patient owes for every service and automatically calculate insurance owes and insurance write-

offs. We let you charge any fee for any service, have varying patient copays and preset "expected 

insurance owes." Once you have a fee schedule setup, you can assign a patient to it and 

HandyWorks will post the correct fee, calculate the perfect patient copay, and even write-off what 

won't be collected from the insurance carrier. This saves the front desk time and dramatically 

reduces clerical errors. 

 

While HandyWorks ships with a set of commonly used procedure codes and fee structures, you 

must modify this data to make HW work for your practice specifics. Begin by adding procedures 

that you use that are not part of the start up data set.  

 



Support data for your clinic  Page 46 

  

In the Your Code text box, enter a unique identifier for this procedure. Use short codes to save 

you typing later. Some practices may desire to use the CPT code to select a service; it is perfectly 

acceptable for the Your Code and the CPT to be the same. Type a descriptive name in the 

Description text box.  

 

The Code Type is a category definer descriptor that defines how this code is to be used. There are 

2 broad categories: Service Types and Payments or Adjustments. Service types are further divided 

into Insurance and Non-Insurance billable.  

 

Service marked as Non-Insurance billable never appear on a HCFA claim form, and are always 

100% patient owes. Insurance billable services follow the fee schedule rules for calculating the 

patient owes.  

 

As for payments HandyWorks includes pre-defined Payment codes for cash payment, check 

payment, credit card payment, refunds, and insurance payment. Please don’t change them.   

 

In order to change an account balance, Adjustment codes are used. (Use of the term adjustment 

refers to accounting and it does not refer to a chiropractic manipulation). HandyWorks includes 

pre-defined codes for patient balance write-offs, insurance balance write-offs, error corrections, 

and balance corrections. As with Payment Codes, changing them is not recommended.  

 

Enter any desired modifiers (up to three characters each) in the three Modifiers text boxes. It is 

not necessary to enter AT, GA, or GY modifiers. 

 

The Service Type is not usually an important entry except to differentiate between the technical 

and professional component when billing for x-rays. 

 

If applicable, enter a tax rate in the Tax Rate text box. A seven per cent tax rate must be entered 

as either 7% (the per cent symbol must be typed) or 0.07. Entering 7 as the tax rate would make a 

700 per cent tax rate.  

 

Fee Schedules 

 

This screen may look complex, but it is really very simple when you look at it one line at a time. 

Each row (or fee schedule) has a descriptive name for the fee schedule, an amount to be charged, a 

copay (percent or fixed $) and the expected insurance owes. The name should reflect the use of the 

fee schedule. The Amount is what you will appear on the HCFA and the Copay is what you want 

the patient to pay. The Expected Insurance Owes is calculated for you as the difference between 

the Amount and the patient Copay. Normally, the patient Copay and the Expected Insurance will 

add up to the Amount.  

 



Support data for your clinic  Page 47 

  

To use a fee schedule, start by entering the charge for the service in the Amount cell. When 

entering the amount for the first time for a new procedure code, HandyWorks copies the initial fee 

to all fee schedules. In the CoPay box, enter the patient’s portion of the charge, either as a dollar 

amount or as a percentage. In the next box, which is labeled $%, type either a dollar sign ($) if the 

CoPay value is entered in dollars, or the percent symbol if the co-payment is entered as a 

percentage. The expected insurance owes is calculated for you. 

 

Expected Insurance Owes 
 

Sometimes, because of contractual limitations, the Expected Insurance will actually be less than 

what is calculated from the Amount and Copay. You may change the amount to reflect what is 

really is. If you do this, then HandyWorks will do something special for you when you enter this 

service as a line item in a patient visit. HandyWorks will write off the difference between what 

should be collected and what will be collected and put that on the row beneath the service as an 

Insurance Write-Off. It will do this automatically so it does not have to be done when payment is 

received. 

 

In a busy practice, there may be many different rows for any given service, reflecting different 

contracts and copays. Every individual service based procedure has its own fee schedule with 

these values. And they are different so you can charge different amounts for different services.  

 

After setting up the Procedure Codes and fee schedules, you associate these fees with the patient 

by setting the fee schedule in either Case Data or the Transaction form. 

 

When the Procedure is completed, choose OK to save, or navigate to a different procedure code. 

Unused procedures can be deleted using the Del button. 

 

Note: “Procedures” must be on file for payments and adjustments to accounts. HandyWorks is 

shipped with cash, credit card, check and insurance payments entered into the system for you. 

Likewise, there is a code for write off and account adjustment. There is no fee for these 

“procedures” since there can be no predetermination of what someone is going to pay. 

 



Support data for your clinic  Page 48 

  

Procedure Reports 
 

 
 

The procedures can be printed. Choosing Report opens the Procedure Code Report Options dialog 

box: 

 

 
 

Select the desired report by choosing the appropriate button in the Report Type option group. The 

first three options print statistics of procedure usage within the practice. The last two options print 

a list of the codes entered in the practice computer system.  

 

HandyWorks defaults to printing the selected report for all codes used in the system. If a range of 

codes is desired, choose the starting and ending code from the Start/End code combo boxes. These 

combo boxes work in conjunction with the List Order option group. The list of codes available in 

the Start/End boxes will be sorted by the list order selection. Use the List Order option group to 

choose the sort order. 

 

Use the Start/End dates text boxes to select the report range. These only limit the report if one of 

the three usage options is selected. If the short list or full list is selected, the date range is 

inappropriate and is ignored. Type any acceptable date format as discussed in “HandyWorks 

Basics” on page 9. 



Support data for your clinic  Page 49 

  

 

To print the report, choose the Report button. The report may be viewed on screen using the View 

button. Abandon the printing process by using the Exit button. 

 

When you have completed entering treatment codes, choose Exit to return to the HandyWorks 

main switchboard. 

 

Util 
 

In mature practices, there will come a time when you have procedure codes you no 

longer use. Since they are likely used in transactions, you cannot simply delete them. 

But you can transform them with the Util function. Choose the From and To Code, press 

Green to Go, and all references to the old code records will be changed to the new code. 

This is irreversible. 

 

 



Support data for your clinic  Page 50 

  

REFERRALS 
 

 
 

Referral sources are kept by HandyWorks for Windows, and certain statistics are available to help 

analyze the effectiveness of advertising. To enter or maintain referral sources in HandyWorks, 

choose the Referrals command button from the main menu. The Referral Sources form appears: 

 

 
 

Choose the desired referral source to update by opening the Find combo box or using the 

navigation buttons at the bottom of the form to display the desired referral source. To add a new 

referral source, choose Add. While the information in the Referral Sources form is not required, 

HandyWorks makes it easy to write thank you letters to referral sources or analyze sources in 

several ways. The more complete the information entered, the more useful the referral features 

will be to your practice. 

 

Type a unique identifier in the Your Code text box. A code is required. 

 

If correspondence with the referral source should include their UPIN, enter it in the UPIN text 

box. If an NPI is entered along with the doctor’s name, these items will automatically appear in 

box 17 and box 17a of the HCFA. Enter a descriptive name in the Name text box. Use the two 

Address text boxes, the City, State, and Zip Code text boxes to enter the referring source’s 

mailing address. The State text box accepts only two characters, use the standard abbreviation for 

the state. Enter the five or nine digit Zip Code, HandyWorks types the hyphen. In the Attention 

text box, type the contact name of the referral source. Type the source’s phone number in the 



Support data for your clinic  Page 51 

  

Phone text box; notice that neither the parentheses nor the hyphens are typed since HandyWorks 

enters them. Type any notes desired in the Notes text box. 

 

When the referral source has been entered or updated, choose OK or navigate to another source, or 

choose Exit to return to the main menu. 

 

Delete a referral source by clicking on Del. Two reports on referrals are available by choosing 

Reports. Both of these reports are described in “Reports and Printing,” page 11. 

 

Referral Reports 
 

 
 

Choose the Report button to print the reports available for Referrals. The Referral Source Report 

Options dialog box appears: 

 

 
 

Choose the Collection Percent report type to print or view an analysis of the collections by each 

referral source. Choose the Short List option to print lists, envelopes, or labels for the referral 

sources. Enter the starting date and ending date of service in the Service Date Range From and To 

boxes. Choose the desired sort order in the Order option group. Choose the starting and ending 

codes in the Range combo boxes. 



Support data for your clinic  Page 52 

  

 

If the List/Envelope/Label option is selected, choose the desired format from the buttons at the top 

of the form. Choose the View button to view the report on screen, or the Report button to print the 

selected report. 



Support data for your clinic  Page 53 

  

Util 

 

 
 

In mature practices, there will come a time when you have many unused and/or duplicate referral 

sources. Since they are likely used in patient records, you cannot simply delete them. But you can 

transform them and this utility provides that function. Choose the From and To Code, press Green 

to Go, and all references to the old code records will be changed to the new code. This is 

irreversible. 

 

 

 
 

 

 



Patient Information  Page 54 

  

Patient Module 
 

 

To access Patient Data, click on the patient button from any of the main screens in HandyWorks 

for Windows. The form initially appears as follows: 

 

 
 

The purpose of the patient form is, naturally, to enter and maintain patient data. The central part of 

the patient screen consists of text boxes, combo boxes, and check boxes. Since insurance claims 

are generated from the data collected here, these fields should be as complete as possible. 

  

The remaining areas of the patient screen are used to access other features of HandyWorks and the 

patient utilities. The Patient Data form uses a tab strip to organize data.  The Patient Data, 

Statement Msg, Inactive Handling, and Dialer buttons display different pages of the Patient Data 

form. Also at the bottom of the form is a button to add family members. The command buttons 

across the upper left corner Add a patient, Delete a patient, and present the patient Reports menu. 

The top center of the form has a find box that is described later in this section. The upper right 

section of the form has the common command buttons to go to the other major screens of the 

program.  

 



Patient Information  Page 55 

  

To add a patient, click on the Add button. To update a patient, locate the patient’s record as 

described later in this section.  

 



Patient Information  Page 56 

  

ADDING A PATIENT 
 

Enter the patient’s name in the Last Name, First Name, and Middle Initial text boxes. In each 

text box, simply type the name, then press <TAB>. HandyWorks automatically capitalizes the text 

entered, unless it is entered in all capital letters.  

 

Type the patient’s street Address and City in the text boxes provided. Press <TAB> after each 

entry. For a convenient shortcut, simply press <TAB> through each of the City, State, and Zip text 

boxes to enter the same city, state, and zip as entered for your clinic. If you type entries, 

HandyWorks automatically capitalizes the entry. Enter the two letter abbreviation for the patient’s 

State. After entering the state, it is not necessary to press the <TAB> key, HandyWorks 

automatically moves on to the next field. Next type the five or nine character Zip code. Notice that 

HandyWorks enters the hyphen for a nine character zip code, and if the nine characters are entered, 

HandyWorks automatically moves to the phone number boxes. 

 

An area code is required for all Phone numbers. Neither parentheses nor hyphens are necessary, 

and HandyWorks moves to the next field automatically after the entry is complete. 

 

Enter either the patient’s Social Security number or Insurance ID in the Insurance ID text box. 

This entry will appear in box 1A of the HCFA insurance claim form. The patient’s Date of Birth 

is entered next, type the month, then day, then year. Type the date in any acceptable date format, 

m/d/yy works well. Note: For patients born before 1930, enter the four digit year. HandyWorks 

assumes that any year entered that is less than 30 is in the twenty first century, and that any year 

entered that is thirty or greater is in the twentieth century. This normally works correctly, but the 

full year must be entered for elderly patients. 

 

Choose the appropriate sex of the patient in the Sex combo box. In the Student combo box, 

choose whether the patient is a full time student, part time student, or leave it blank if the patient is 

not a student. Choose the patient’s marital status in the Married combo box. Choose a salutation, 

if desired, in the Mr/Mrs/Ms combo box. Choose a description of the patient’s employment in the 

Work Status check box.  

 

The First Visit field and the Last Visit field are automatically entered as the current date once a 

visit is entered. You may come back and change these fields if necessary.  

 

Your practice can set up a custom patient Category to help categorize patients. This custom 

category can then be used to help analyze activity by groups, or extract letters to one or more of 

these groups. An example of this might be that you meet several patients who went to your college 

or university. You might later want to send letters to only these patients with a special message 

about your alma mater. There are many possible uses of this custom category feature that can help 

you market or analyze your practice.  



Patient Information  Page 57 

  

 

To use this feature, you simply identify the categories that you want to track. Then enter the 

Category text box in the Patient form. To use this feature effectively, you must be consistent in the 

data entry. Further, since you can select a range of these, you might do some form of sorting the 

categories. Say, for example, you were tracking alumnus of Florida State University by the year 

they graduated. You might want to enter in the category box FSU1990 to denote the year they 

graduated. Entering a four digit year will enable you to select a range of years without error. 

 

If your practice uses a Category, type the desired entry in the Category combo box. The Type text 

box, similar to the category field, is provided to allow the selection of patients using groups 

defined by the practice. Both of these combo boxes allow you to type values or select them from 

the list. The category and type fields are optional. 

 

If appropriate, type the spouse of the patient in the Spouse text box. Account numbers are usually 

generated automatically by HandyWorks; if that is not the case in your practice, type or modify the 

account number in the Account text box. For practices with more than one location, change the 

Clinic combo box to the appropriate location where this patient will be seen. 

 

The referred by field is used to keep track of how the patient came to be a clinic practice member. 

This information will flow to the referral source in Case Data for a new patient, but may actually 

be different if the insurance carrier requires a specific medical referral.  

 

Enter a description of the patient’s occupation in the Occupation text box. The remaining data 

concerning the patient’s employer is self-explanatory. Type the appropriate entries in the 

Employer, Address, City, State, and Zip box. Add any notes you may want to enter in the 

Comments text box. 

 

Generally, your practice includes a release of information form, so the Release of info check box 

is automatically checked for you. Check or clear the Send a statement and Finance charge check 

boxes as appropriate. Note that the Send a statement and Finance charge check boxes will be 

entered automatically as set in the new patient Preferences form described on page 22. A change 

would only need to be made if this patient is an exception to the normal policy of your practice. 

 

If an insurance assignment form is on file, check the Authorization on file check box. If this 

patient is not to receive mailings generated from the All Patients button in the Report Wizard, 

check suppress all patient mail check box. To take them off of all mailing lists, including 

birthdays, etc. check Do Not Contact. To make a patient inactive (they won’t chow up in the Case 

Data or Visits screen) check the Inactive box.  

 

If the patient has a nickname, type it in the Nickname box. If this patient is the head of a 

household and your practice will be sending family mailings, type a suitable entry for the 

addressee line of a label in the First Line of Label text box.  



Patient Information  Page 58 

  

STATEMENT MSG 
 

The Statmt Msg button displays a text box where a special message can be entered: 

 

 
ADD FAMILY MEMBER 
 

HandyWorks provides a convenient method to copy the essential data from one patient to create 

another patient in the same family. Choose Add Family Member to add new patients who have 

the same responsible party. The Add Family Member button is found on the Patient Data tab of 

the Patient Data form. The Family or Guarantor Data form appears: 

 



Patient Information  Page 59 

  

 
 

Initially, the Name boxes are disabled. To add a family member, choose the Add button. Change 

the family member’s last name in the Last Name text box if necessary, then type the first name 

and middle initial in the two text boxes to the right of the First Name. The Address, City, State, 

Zip, and Phone fields are filled in for you, change them if necessary.  

 

Type the subject’s Social Security or other identifying number in the SS# or ID# text box. Enter 

the patient’s date of birth in the D. O. B. text box, being careful to enter the four digit year if the 

date of birth is before 1930. Choose the patient’s sex in the Sex combo box. Change the account 

number in the Account text box if necessary.  

 

If the family member is employed, enter their employer and work phone in the Employer and 

Phone text boxes. When complete, choose OK. HandyWorks creates a new patient record from the 

data provided. 

 

POP UP NOTES 
 

HandyWorks provides a convenient notepad for the active patient. This notepad is called “Pop Up 

Notes.” It is available from the menu bar by choosing PopUp | Show PopUp. You can also choose 

Show If Data to automatically display the pop up form when there are notes for the patient being 

displayed, and hide the form when there are no notes for that patient. The form appears as follows: 

 



Patient Information  Page 60 

  

 
 

Type any notes desired in the box. Use the menu commands to hide the pop up, or simply click on 

the pop up form’s close button to hide it. The size limit for the notes field is 64,000 characters. 

 

BUTTONS ON THE PATIENT DATA FORM 
 

Add a Patient 
 

 

 

 

 

The Add patient button is used, naturally, to add a new patient. Click this button, which causes 

HandyWorks to present a blank patient form. While a new patient is being added, an OK button 

replaces the Add patient button. 

 

 
 

While adding a patient, the Add button is replaced by the OK button. When the patient data is 

complete, click OK. 

 

Delete a Patient 
 

 

 

 

Use the Del button to delete a patient. Deleting a patient deletes all transactions and associated 

records for the patient. Do not delete a patient who has an active account or transactions that are 

not to be deleted. Note: Deleting a patient is permanent. To temporarily remove a patient, see 

Inactive Patients later in this section. Clicking on Delete does not immediately delete the patient, 

but presents the following dialog box: 

 



Patient Information  Page 61 

  

 
 

If this is the desired action, click OK. You will be asked to confirm this a second time with an 

“Are You Sure?” dialog box. Click Cancel or press <ESC> to abandon the deletion. 

 

It is usually advisable to change the patient to inactive, rather than delete the patient. For a full 

discussion of inactive patients, see “Inactive Patient Handling” later in this chapter. 

 

Patient Reports 
 

 
 

Click the Report button to activate patient reports. When you come to the Report Wizard directly 

from Patient (or Case Data), the patient you were looking at is singled out and the envelope option 

with send to printer is selected. Green to Go prints a single envelope for this patient. Exiting takes 

you back to the Patient or Case Data screen, exactly where you left off. More details on patient 

reports are explained in “Reports and Printing,” starting on page 11. 

 

 
 

The 2 Case information, 3 Transactions, and 4 Appointment buttons move to the various functions 

of HandyWorks for Windows. Exit returns HandyWorks to the main switchboard. Notice that, 

since the 1 Patient form is displayed, the patient button is disabled. 

 

FINDING A PATIENT 
 

HandyWorks for Windows provides two methods to find a patient. To find patients by name, use 

the find box at the top of the form. To find patients based on information in other fields, use the 

find feature. 

 

Find combo box 

 



Patient Information  Page 62 

  

To enhance performance, using the Find combo box at the top of the patient form is more complex 

than it appears at first. The box switches between a combo box titled Find and a text box labeled 

Find by template. <ALT> F switches between the two modes. 

 

To use the find box, activate it by holding <ALT> and pressing F. The find box will change to 

Find by template. Then type the beginning of the last name to be found. For the most possible 

matches, type only the first letter or letters, or type the asterisk (*) for a list of all patients. To 

narrow the search, type more characters of the name. Then press <Enter> or <ALT> F to display 

the combo box in it’s opened state with all matches listed. Select the desired name and press 

<Enter> to bring them up. 

 

 
 

This find box can be used with wildcards to further enhance the power of search capabilities. Two 

wildcard characters are used, the question mark (?) and the asterisk (*). The question mark 

matches any one character in the position it is typed. The asterisk matches any number of 

characters in the position where it is typed. Simply typing * in the Find by Template text box 

matches any number of characters, thus all patients in the practice would be listed. Typing *sch 

would find any patient who has sch anywhere in their name, such as Schram or Flieschman. The 

question mark can be used where one is unsure of one character in a name. For example, to list all 

Smiths and Smyths, type Sm?th in the Find by Template text box. 

 

The combination box lists patients who meet the criterion last entered in the find by template text 

box. 

 

Find Command 

 



Patient Information  Page 63 

  

Use the Edit Find command from the menu bar (also activated by pressing <CTRL><F>) to locate 

patients who match any field in the patient form. Use the find command if, for example, you need 

to find a patient and don’t remember their name, but you remember their employer. The Edit Find 

command is similar to any other Windows application that provides a search feature, but there are 

important considerations to use the HandyWorks find feature most effectively. 

 

Commands to find a particular text string will be considerably quicker if the insertion point is in 

the desired field. It is possible to search for an employee who works for, say, World Wide Travel 

while the insertion point is in the patient’s last name, it will take far longer than if the Employer 

field is selected. 

 

To find a string, it is easiest to right click on the field where a match is to be found. You can also 

click in the field where the string will be found, then choose Edit Find from the menu bar (or press 

<CTRL> F). The Find in <field> dialog box will appear:  

 

 
 

Type the text to be found in the Find What text box. HandyWorks searches are not case sensitive 

unless the Match Case check box is selected.  

 

Use the Search combo box in conjunction with the Find Next button. To search from the currently 

displayed patient towards the end of the alphabet, select Down in the Search combo box. To 

search from the currently displayed patient towards the beginning of the alphabet, choose Up. For 

a search from the current record, the Find Next button must be used. Find First finds the first 

match, starting from the first patient in alphabetical order. 

 

The Match combo box provides options for an exact match or partial match. There are three 

choices: Whole Field, Start of Field, and Any Part of Field. A “Whole Field” match is the quickest 

way to find someone, but it must be exact. If you know how the entry you are searching for starts, 

but you are not sure of the spelling entirely, enter as much as possible in the Find What text box, 

then choose Start of Field. To match a word or phrase anywhere in the field being searched, 

choose Any Part of Field. 

 

Other find options are Match Case and Search Fields as Formatted. Ordinarily, HandyWorks 

ignores case when using the find option; typing ‘smith’ will match Smith or SMITH. Turn on 

Match Case to find an exact match. Search Fields as Formatted is used to search for data in the 



Patient Information  Page 64 

  

system with it’s formatting. The telephone numbers, for example, are stored by HandyWorks 

without the parentheses and hyphen. To find a telephone number, type the number in the Find 

What text box without any formatting. Alternatively, enter the phone number with parentheses, a 

space after the right parenthesis, and the hyphen, then turn on Search Fields as Formatted. Search 

Fields as Formatted will slow the find operation. 

 

As with other Windows based programs, once a match is found HandyWorks displays the 

matching record. The Find in Field dialog box does not close, however. If the desired record is 

found, choose close. The Find in Field dialog box can be moved to examine the patient record, 

click and drag the title bar of the dialog box. To find the next matching record, choose Find Next. 

Clicking on Find First repeatedly will not move from the first matching record. 

 

Wild cards can be used in the find operation. See the discussion of wild cards under the Find Text 

Box section earlier in this chapter. 

 

INACTIVE PATIENTS 
 

Patients can be changed to inactive status. Inactive status will prevent patients from displaying in 

the Case or Transaction screens. Changing the status of patients you no longer see to inactive will 

keep the selection lists shorter, and improve response time for some screens. Patients can be 

changed to inactive status one at a time, or in a batch operation through the Inactive Handling 

form. 

 

Inactive patients remain in the system, and are displayed in the Patients module. Inactive patients 

are not displayed in either the Case module or the Transaction module. Inactive patients can easily 

be returned to active status by making an appointment for them or by unclicking the Inactive 

Check Box. Patients with a balance can not be transferred to inactive status.  

 

Bulk Inactive Handling 
 

 
 

The Inactive Handling button presents a form to place multiple patient accounts into or remove 

them from inactive status.  

 

  



Patient Information  Page 65 

  

 
One typically inactivates patients who are no longer coming in for care. This is done by setting up 

the Last Visit criteria to be sometime in the past, say 1/1/1980 to a year before today’s date. The 

other criteria may be used to limit your selection criteria. The report or view buttons may be used 

to look at your selection prior to taking action. 

 

When the appropriate selections have been made, click on the green light at the top of the form. 

HandyWorks inactivates the selected records. Click on Exit when done to return to the Patient 

form. 

 

You can also delete patients based on the selected criteria. This is only advisable if the last visit 

of the patient lies beyond your state statute for the required length of time you must maintain 

records on a patient, 6-7 years, typically. Please be careful with this option!  



Case Information  Page 66 

  



Case Information  Page 67 

  

Case Module 
 

Cases are generated by HandyWorks for each patient who is added to the practice. The case is the record of the patient’s 

current reason for seeing the doctor. Patients must have one case, but can be assigned subsequent cases as illnesses or 

accidents require.  

 

The Case module is presented in four sections; the Case Data (which is initially displayed), Accounting, Diagnosis, and 

Notes. Display any of these sections by choosing the desired button at the bottom of the Case Data form. 

 

Correct and complete entry of data on the Case Data form is important. HandyWorks calculates the patient’s obligation 

from the data entered here; incorrect or incomplete information will lead to incorrect patient charges. The information on 

the Case Data form is also essential for insurance form printing; visits may not be billed to insurance because data is 

missing. While HandyWorks is designed to make it easy to correct problems, it is best to be careful and thorough to enter 

the case data correctly. 

 

Where a patient has more than one case, the cases are presented in alphabetic order. Notice that the form illustrated here has 

the case description entered so that subsequent cases will sort in the order they were entered. Since HandyWorks presents 

the highest ordered case when the case data is first displayed, it will save you keystrokes if you name the cases so that each 

new case sorts higher in the listing. Chapter 1 Software suggests that you give descriptive names for your cases. You can 

make the active case sort to the top of the list by preceding it with a number, or the tilde (~) character (the tilde character is 

the highest in the sort order of keys that can be typed from the keyboard). 

  

To enter case data, from any main screen in HandyWorks for Windows, click the Case Data button.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Case Information  Page 68 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

CASE DATA FORM 
 

The case data form is displayed when the case data button at the bottom of the form is selected. This is the screen 

HandyWorks displays when the 2 Case Data button is pressed. 

 

 
 



Case Information  Page 69 

  

As a patient is entered, a case is generated for them. An additional case for a patient can be added as needed by clicking on 

the Add case button, but this should be done sparingly. In most situations where you have sequential INJURIES, you’d 

change the diagnosis, insurance carrier, or other information about the current case rather than create a new case.  

 

Multiple cases are useful where a patient is seeing you for more than one problem from more than one source at the same 

time. For example, patient John Jones, may be seeing you for injuries sustained in a traffic accident. Shortly after the traffic 

accident, Mr. Jones may have an on-the-job injury that is completely unrelated to the traffic accident. Thus, you have two 

active, separate, yet concurrent cases with unique onsets, carriers, attorneys, diagnosis, etc. If you establish more than one 

case, a case selector pick list becomes visible under the patient find selector in the top region of the screen. It will not 

appear unless you have more than one case. 

 

Once a case is closed, you can mark it Inactive. This will remove it from the pick list that appears in the Transactions 

module. Note that there must always be at least one active case! 

 

Several of the fields in the Case Data form are in bold type. These fields are look-up fields, or “pick lists.” Ordinarily, such 

a look up fields only allow selecting from the list of choices. The fields in bold, however, allow users to double click in the 

box and enter a new selection. You must double click in the text box, not near the text box. The Referral field, for example, 

easily allows users to enter a new referral source if the appropriate choice is not in the list. The Doctor, Referral, Attorney, 

Carrier, and Guarantor fields all provide this convenient feature. A pop-up form will appear to accept the new entry. 

 

It is important to fully enter the case data. HandyWorks will save you a great deal of time and effort, but only if you take the 

time to enter fee classes, insurance carriers, guarantor, assignment, diagnosis, and onset date data. If you do not enter these 

now, you will experience problems with billing and insurance claims. If the Fee Class is not complete or not correct, 

changes made after a case is entered will not be changed retroactively. In a case where the fee class was incorrect, each visit 

would have to be changed individually. 

 

FIND A PATIENT 
 

From the case data screen, users can find another patient by following the steps outlined to find a patient. For convenience 

those steps are repeated here. It is illustrated in the Patient Data chapter. 

 



Case Information  Page 70 

  

To enhance performance, using the Find combo box at the top of the patient form is more complex than it appears at first. 

The box switches between a combo box titled Find and a text box labeled Find by template. <ALT> F switches between the 

two modes. 

 

To use the find facility, activate it by holding <ALT> and pressing F. The find facility will change to Find by template. 

Then type the beginning of the name to be found. For the most possible matches, type only the first letter or letters, or type 

the asterisk to match all names. To narrow the search, type more characters of the name. Then press <Enter> or <ALT> F 

again, which will display the combo box in it’s opened state with all matches listed. Select the desired name. 

 

Multiple Cases 
 

Patients may have one or more case. If the patient has only one case, proceed to work with the current case. For patients 

with more than one case, use the Case combo box and navigation buttons to find the desired case. Click the arrow facing 

right to move to subsequent cases, the arrow facing left to find previous cases, or open the combo box and choose the 

desired case. 

 

If there is only one case for a patient, there is no need to “Find a Case.” Only if the patient has multiple cases will the Find 

Case combo box become visible.  To simplify your handling of multiple cases, one of which is likely to be less active than 

another, the patient’s highest sorted case will be automatically chosen displayed (thus, the recommendation to name cases 

with an ascending sort order).  

 

Case Data Section 
 

The first field in the Case Data section is the Describe this case text box. This is a description of the case, and may not be 

blank. HandyWorks enters the patient’s account number and appends “ - case #” to it. It is acceptable to leave this generic 

description, or it may be changed.  

 

The default practitioner for the clinic is entered automatically in the Doctor combo box; change it if necessary. If you 

entered the referral in Patient Data, it will automatically show up here. However, the Case Data referral can be different, if 

the insurance carrier requires specific medical referral information. Choose the appropriate Referral source from the 

choices in the combo box. Choosing a referring Attorney is optional. 

 



Case Information  Page 71 

  

A new referral, attorney, and even a new doctor can be added to HandyWorks by double clicking in the appropriate combo 

box (it must be in the text box). 

 

If you have multiple cases and one (or more) of them case is closed and no longer active, you can click the Inactive check 

box. This will prevent this case from showing up on the Transaction screen in the Pick list. 

 

In the Onset and First Visit text boxes, enter the appropriate date. For the Onset text box, HandyWorks enters the date 

“1/1/80.” If you accept the default onset date of 1/1/80, HandyWorks prints “gradual” in the onset date on the HCFA form. 

The First Visit date is entered as today’s date, either accept the date or enter the appropriate date. Both text boxes accept 

dates in several formats, refer to the discussion of date entry on page 9 in the section “HandyWorks Basics.” 

 

Choose the appropriate fee schedule in the Fee Class combo box. Tip: if you know the patient has insurance, but you are 

not sure of the carrier, use “TEMP” to indicate coverage. You can later change this to the correct carrier. 

 

The Inactive button works only when you have more than 1 case. Cases marked as Inactive do not appear in the 

Transaction Patient Pick list, helping eliminate any confusion over which case is which.. 

 

Finish the case data section by choosing the appropriate check boxes for the accident cause and lab work, and the dates for 

the accident and similar symptoms. Click in the Work Accident, Auto Accident, or Non Auto Accident check boxes as 

are indicated for this case. Check in the Lab Work box if lab work has been ordered. Enter the date of the accident in the 

Acc Date text box, and the onset date for similar symptoms in the Sim Sympt text box. Short or medium date formats are 

acceptable. 

 

1st Carrier, 2nd Carrier 
 

Tip: If you are seeing a patient but don’t have complete insurance information, use a temporary carrier. You can enter the 

correct carrier when you have the insurance information. 

 

The two insurance carrier sections of the Case Data form are identical in the method to complete the required information. 

If no carrier is entered for either or both primary and secondary, the other data in that section need not be completed. 

 

In the Carrier combo box, select the appropriate insurance company. Select the relationship of the patient to the insured 

party in the Relation combo box. Select the insured party from the Guarantor combo box if necessary. HandyWorks 



Case Information  Page 72 

  

conveniently completes these boxes with the patient specified as the guarantor; change these if necessary. The Carrier and 

Guarantor combo boxes allow entry of new plans and insured parties, respectively; Double click on the desired box to open 

a pop up form allowing entry of the new data. 

 

Select the Assigned check box if the insurance carrier is to be billed directly and payment made to the practice. If the 

patient pays the entire fee, leave this box cleared. This box is initially set to the value you established in office preferences 

for the type of carrier selected.  

 

If this is an assigned case, enter the patient’s annual deductible (if it has not already been met) in the Deduct text box. If the 

patient has used any of their deductible on other cases (or with other practices), enter the amount that has been paid towards 

the patient’s deductible in the Paid text box. To let HandyWorks print the bills automatically, leave the Hold combo box 

blank. If, for some reason (such as the deductible not met) you do not want a bill generated by the billing wizard, type H or 

choose Hold. If you want claims to always print, regardless of balance selection in the wizard, type F or choose Force to 

force printing of the bill. 

  

Because carriers may assign patients a unique identifier, it should be entered in the field HCFA 1A. If left blank, the HCFA 

1A field will be filled from the patient data screen. Enter the appropriate policy number in the Policy # text box. The text 

“same as SS#” may be typed if that is acceptable to the carrier. Enter the policy group number in the Group # text box. If 

available, fill in the Authorization number supplied by the patient or carrier. This will print out on the insurance claim 

form speeding along any processing by the carrier. . If a prior authorization number has been obtained, enter it in the Prior 

Authorization # text box. 

  

After entering or updating the Case Data section, proceed to the other screens in the case data screen. 

 

  
 

DIAGNOSIS 
 

Click on the Diagnosis command button to enter or update information regarding the diagnosis for this case. The diagnosis 

form appears as follows: 

 



Case Information  Page 73 

  

 
 

The Diagnosis form has three sections. These are the current diagnosis section, injury and accident data, and miscellaneous 

section. 

 

Current Diagnosis Section 
 

Up to eight diagnoses may be selected in the current diagnosis section. These are entered by the practice’s code for the 

diagnosis. Either type the practice’s code for the diagnosis, or open the combo box and select from the list. To view the list 

in a larger form, double click on the combo box, which will open the Diagnosis Codes form (described in the Practice setup 



Case Information  Page 74 

  

and maintenance chapter). After selecting from the list, the ICD code and description is entered automatically. The ICD 

code may not be changed, but the description of the diagnosis may be changed to a more specific description if desired.  

 

 

Work-related injuries and Accident Data Section 
 

In the Accident Description text box, describe the accident. The description entered here prints on line 19 of the HCFA 

form for Medicare cases. This accident description appears on some billing reports, so be brief if possible. 

 

In the Start total disability text box, type the date the patient was totally disabled if appropriate. Enter the date the total 

disability ended in the End total disability text box. Enter the starting and ending date for partial disability in the Start 

partial disability and End partial disability text boxes, respectively. These dates may be entered in several formats, 

including mm/dd/yy (12/4/96) or the medium date format (4-Dec-96). If the year is omitted, the current year is 

assumed. Choose from partial, total, or no disability in the Amount of Disability? combo box. 

 

In the Accident State, enter the two letter abbreviation for the state where the accident occurred. Enter in the Accident 

City text box the city where the accident occurred. Enter the worker’s compensation case number for those states that 

require it in the Case ID text box. Enter the date the patient was released for work in the Ret’d to Work text box. For 

Georgia and New York worker’s compensation claims, use the Initial W’ Comp check box to indicate the first claim to 

these states. Other states may leave this blank. 

 

Miscellaneous Section 
 

Enter the Subluxation Level in the text box provided for Medicare claims. Type the last x-ray date in the Date - Last X-

ray box. Select from Acute, Chronic, Permanent, or no entry for the Treatment Phase combo box. Select Exacerbation, 

Re-Occurrence, or no entry for the Exacer/Re-Occur combo box. While these fields need not all be complete in every 

case, Medicare in particular likes the Subluxation and Last X-Ray date completed. If there is an exacerbation or re-

occurrence, complete that field also. 

 

In the HCFA Line 10D text box, type the appropriate entry for the insurance carrier if the carrier requires a code on line 

10D. 

 



Case Information  Page 75 

  

Enter identification numbers as needed in the Medicare ID # and Railroad ID # text boxes. Enter the resubmission number 

for Medicaid Resub # if necessary. Enter an Original Reference # if appropriate. Click in the remaining boxes, X-rays on 

File and Waiver Signed as appropriate to print on the claim form.  

 

 
 

POPUP NOTES 
 

To enter free form notes about the case, click on the Notes button. This Notes page is a feature in addition to the Pop-up 

notes. The Case Data form will open the notes page: 

 

 
 

Notes entered here will appear as a pop-up notes in all the other patient modules. 



Case Information  Page 76 

  

 
 

ACCOUNTING 
 

The accounting form presents patient balances and allows entry of insurance information. Click on the Accounting button 

to view the accounting screen. 

 

 
 

The Aged Balances section presents the patient’s aged balances, with a total due from both the patient and any insurance. 

Year to Date and Lifetime are recaps of the patient activities during the current year and overall patient activity. These 

cannot be changed from this form. 

 

MISC SECTION 
 

The miscellaneous section of the Accounting form displays the Last Statement date and the Previous Statement date. 

Change these only if you want to manipulate the date ranges printed on the next patient statement. Select the Charge 



Case Information  Page 77 

  

Finance check box if a finance charge is to be assessed to the patient on balances due. Unbilled 1st and Unbilled 2nd 

display the balances that have not been billed to the insurance carriers. 

 

INSURANCE SECTIONS 
 

Enter the policy plan details for the primary carrier, if appropriate. While this information is not required by HandyWorks, 

for assigned cases you may want to complete these fields. Note that entries here will not be necessary for most indemnity 

plan insurance policies, it will only be needed for plans that have specific limits for visit coverage.  

 

When the max limits are exceeded during transaction procedure code entry, you will be notified by a large red exclamation 

sign appearing over your transaction entry form. Simultaneously, it will shift the insurance owes portion of the services 

onto the patient owes amount. 

 

In the Max Pay Per Visit text box, enter the plan maximum payment per visit. For no insurance, do not change the zero 

entered by HandyWorks for Windows. Enter the annual policy limit in the Max Pay Per Year. Enter the annual limit on 

the number of office visits in the Max Visits Per Year text box. Authorized through is used when a care plan has an end 

date. This information must be entered accurately, as this determines what HandyWorks shows as the patient’s obligation to 

you. The HCFA form always shows the total charges, but the patient’s portion will only be accurate if the insurance 

information is accurate. 

 

BUTTONS ON THE CASE DATA FORM 
 

Add a Case 
 

 
 

Use the Add Case button to add a new case for the current patient. HandyWorks fills in many fields with default data, 

allowing users to correct as needed. Enter any other information needed.  

 



Case Information  Page 78 

  

The Describe this case field is completed with a generic description by HandyWorks. This field is required, and can be 

modified as desired. Complete the remaining fields as described earlier in this section. 

 

 
 

While adding a case, the Add button is replaced by the OK button. When the case data is complete, click OK to save the 

case data. 

 

Delete a Case 
 

 
 

To delete a case, use the Del button. Deleting a case deletes all transactions associated with that case. Note: Deleting a case 

is permanent. Choosing delete presents a confirmation dialog box, which asks if you really want to delete this case. Choose 

OK to confirm, or Cancel to abandon the deletion process. 

 

Case Reports 
 

 
 

Click the Report button to activate case reports. When you come to the Report Wizard directly from Case Data (or Patient 

Data), the patient you were looking at is singled out and the envelope option with send to printer is selected. Green to Go 

prints a single envelope for this patient. Exiting takes you back to the Patient or Case Data screen, exactly where you left 

off. Case reports are discussed “Reports and Printing,” starting on page 11. 

 

 



Case Information  Page 79 

  

 

The 1 Patient, 3 Transactions, and 4 Appointment buttons move to the various functions within HandyWorks for Windows. 

Exit returns HandyWorks to the main switchboard. Notice that, since the 2 Case Data form is displayed, the Case Data 

button is disabled. 

 

FINDING A CASE 
 

HandyWorks displays only the cases for the patient selected in the Find combo box. Use the box to find the desired patient 

if necessary. Use of this box is described in the Patient module, and in the interest of brevity those instructions are not 

repeated here. 

 

To find a case, either open the combo box and select it or use the left and right arrows to browse to it. The browse arrows, 

at the right of the case title box, will browse among the cases for the selected patient. The combo box will display the cases 

for the selected patient, click on the desired case. 



Transactions  Page 80 

  



Transactions  Page 81 

  

Transactions Module 
 

To enter office visits or payments, click on the 3 Transaction button from any 

of the main screens in HandyWorks for Windows. The Transactions screen appears: 

 

 
 

The purpose of the Transactions form is to record and view services and payments. The top 

portion of the form is the treatment detail section, which displays the treatments or payments for 

the selected visit. To view earlier visits, click in the visit record in the bottom section of the form, 

the transaction history section. When the Transactions form is opened, HandyWorks conveniently 

displays the case last looked at, ready to accept the first treatment code for this patient. To find 

another case open the Find list box at the top of the form. 

 

Since HandyWorks opens the transaction form with a new treatment started, the OK button 

displays to complete the transaction, and the add button does not display. As an added 

convenience, there is a SALT (Same As Last Time) button that enters the same treatments 

(excluding payments) as the patient’s last visit. The right side of the form has the buttons to go to 



Transactions  Page 82 

  

the Patient form, the Case form, the Appointment book, and to exit to the HandyWorks main 

menu. There are buttons along the bottom of the form that are described later in this section. 

 

To enter a transaction, click the Add button if necessary. Today’s date is automatically entered in 

the Transaction Date text box, but it can be changed if necessary. As with other HandyWorks 

date fields, the mm/dd format (12/13), mm/dd/yy format (12/13/08) or the medium date format 

(13-Dec-08) is acceptable. The transaction number is the center text box. Unless you have 

chosen Custom Numbering in Preferences, it is a number assigned by HandyWorks that can not be 

changed. If you have not set the fee class in the Case Data form, you can change the fee schedule 

in the Case Fee Class combo box. 

 

The transaction section of the form is presented in a datasheet, where each row represents a 

procedure. The columns represent the individual details about the procedure (amount charged, 

which practitioner performed it, etc.). This is presented in a spreadsheet-like format with rows and 

columns. Where a row meets a column is a cell, where individual items are entered.  

 

Enter the code for the treatment in the Code cell. This cell works like a combo box; when the 

insertion point is in the Code cell, an arrow appears at the right side of the cell to allow selection 

from the list, or the code can be typed directly in the code cell. The Amount is automatically 

entered from the fee schedule. You may change it if necessary. HandyWorks then calculates fees 

and the patient’s portion, and assigns the correct amount of the patient’s balance. 

 

Enter the quantity of treatments in the Units cell if it is greater than one. While it is not usual to 

have multiple units of service, the growing imposition of insurance standards on medical practices 

may require that you enter multiple units of service. If you have a patient massaged for one hour, 

for example, the insurance may not cover 1 unit at $100; it may be necessary to charge 4 units of 

massage at $25 per unit. Change the practitioner, where appropriate, in the Doc cell. 

 

The diagnosis is set to all by default; if this treatment does not apply to all diagnoses, type the 

numbers of the diagnoses to which it applies in the Dx cell. You are limited to choosing 4 number, 

even though there can be 8 diagnosis sent electronically. To view the diagnoses for the visit, click 

on the Diagnosis button, as explained later in this section. Note: If you see a patient several times 

before a diagnosis has been saved in the case, those visits will remain “undiagnosed,” even after a 

diagnosis has been subsequently entered for the case. In this case, if you want a diagnosis to print 

on the HCFA form for these visits, you will need to return to the undiagnosed visits and enter the 

diagnosis. While this is an easy process (described later in this section), it is easier to enter the 

diagnosis initially rather than having to return and correct the omission. 

  

HandyWorks will attempt to calculate the correct Patient Owes for each service line entered. If 

the calculated amount is incorrect, simply change the amount. Continue entering procedure codes 



Transactions  Page 83 

  

as needed. When all the procedures have been added, enter any patient payments. Patient 

payments are discussed in greater detail later in this section.  

 

Deleting 
After a visit has been entered, you can click the OK button to update the display of the ledger in 

the bottom half of the screen. To delete the entire visit, you can click the Del button. To delete a 

specific line item, highlight that line by clicking on the gray button to the far left of the entry. 

Then press the delete key on your keyboard. In both cases, you will be asked to confirm your 

action. 

 

Note that you will not be able to delete visits or details that have funds applied to them. You must 

unapply the funds first, after which you will be able to delete. 

 

Billing 
 

HandyWorks provides several ways to produce insurance bills, also known as HCFA’s. You can 

easily produce a bill for a single patient when the OK button has been clicked and you can see the 

Reports Icon. To print a white paper receipt or HCFA walk-out bill, click the Reports Icon 

(<Alt>+R) on the top of the form. There are two HCFA billing options; Create a new HCFA and 

Bill This Case. The first option lets you print a HCFA claim form for just this visit. However, if 

this visit has already appeared on a bill along with other visits, this option changes to Reprint the 

existing HCFA of that claim. The second option of Bill This Case will produce a HCFA having all 

unbilled visits for this case. (Note that if there are no unbilled visits or the current visit is 

unbillable, the appropriate options will be dimmed out)  

 

               
 

Visit Receipts 
 



Transactions  Page 84 

  

You can also print a visit receipt, which is designed for plain paper rather than the pre-printed 

HCFA form. The visit receipt can be tailored to suit your output needs. 

 

 
 

 

Set the desired options by selecting the check boxes. As many check boxes as are desired may be 

selected. Choose the close button when complete. 

 

Choose Daysheets option to quickly go to the Day Stats module. See page 124 

 

Choose Print Soap Notes to print the soap narrative. Upon choosing Print Soap Notes, date range 

combo boxes will appear. HandyWorks enters the dates so that all soap notes for this patient will 

print, select different dates if desired. See page 114 

 

Billing Control 
 

The gray band between the transaction detail and the transaction history sections is used to 

monitor or change the insurance and attorney billing. For the primary insurance, secondary 

insurance, and attorney, there is a check box and a combo box. 

 

 
 

If a visit has no check mark, then this visit will not appear on any bills. Sometimes, this absence of 

a check mark is inadvertent, because the visit was entered prior to any insurance carrier being 

entered into the Case Data Screen. You can correct this after the fact by going to that visit and 

marking the appropriate box.  



Transactions  Page 85 

  

 

If there is insurance or an attorney, HandyWorks will automatically mark an “X” in the correct 

box, indicating that the visit is to be billed. If, for some reason, you do not want a particular visit 

to be billed, uncheck the appropriate check box in the insurance area. If HandyWorks has already 

billed this visit, the bill date and number appears in the combo box to the right of the check box.  

 

Medicare Secondary Bills 
 

There is a special case for patients that have Medicare as their primary carrier and a crossover 

carrier as their secondary. In this case, the second box will remain unmarked because the 

crossover information will be automatically printed on the HCFA and handled directly by 

Medicare without the need to produce a secondary claim. 

 

Moving Visits to Different Bills 
 

You can move visits to different bills by clicking the combo box down arrow that shows the bill 

date and number and assigning the visit to other bills. You can also assign an unbilled visit to a 

particular bill by opening the combo box and choosing the bill to enter it on. Note that you would 

then reprint the bill by using the Print this Visit option from the Reports Icon, the Billing History 

Reprint feature or the Billing Wizard reprint selection described on page 115.  

 

The lower, transaction history portion of the form recaps the transactions entered into 

HandyWorks. The figures are totals of the detail sections entered in the top portion of the form. 

These numbers can not be changed directly. To change a transaction, select that transaction in the 

bottom window. The top window will then display the details of that section, where changes can 

be made. The case total on the bottom right represents the amount owed by the patient. This 

should always be the sum of Patient Owes + Insurance Owes. It should also equal the sum of 

services minus the sum of payments and adjustments. 

 

Payments 
 

Payments are entered in the Transactions form, in a manner similar to treatments. For payments 

made at the time of visit, create a new entry in the transaction detail section. Important: The 

transaction date for a payment must be the date the payment was received or posted, not the 

date of service that the payment applies to. You associate the payment with the particular visit 

in the Payment Helper screen.  

 

Payment codes entered in HandyWorks as shipped include CA for a cash payment, CK for a check 

payment, and CR for a credit card payment. The code for an insurance payment is IN. When a 

patient pays an amount less than or equal to the Patient Owes portion of that visit, it is 

automatically applied to that visit. For payments received later, such as remittance from the patient 



Transactions  Page 86 

  

for billing or payment of an insurance claim, create a new transaction for the payment. If the 

amount paid exceeds what is owed for that visit, a Payment Helper form appears to aid your 

distribution of the payment to the appropriate visits. This is discussed in more detail below.  

 

 

Charges and Adjustments to the Case 
 

To make adjustments to a patient’s case balance, a new transaction is created. If, for example, the 

practice decides to reduce a patient’s balance, create a new transaction for that reason. While you 

could easily return to the original transaction and reduce the charge, this is not advisable because it 

makes it almost impossible to track activity for accounting and practice reporting purposes. 

 

BUTTONS ON THE TRANSACTIONS FORM 
 

 
 

The Transactions button displays the main Transactions form. The Transactions is not normally 

displayed unless you are off of the main Transactions form. 

 

 
 

Use the Diagnosis button to open a pop up form that shows the diagnoses codes for the currently 

selected visit. This form may be left open while working on the Transactions screen to assist with 

entering codes. It may also be used to modify the diagnoses if needed. It appears as follows: 

 

 
 



Transactions  Page 87 

  

When opened, the Visit Diagnosis form displays the diagnoses for the current visit. Use it to view 

the diagnoses for any older visits by selecting that visit in the Transaction window. The diagnoses 

can be changed, if necessary. Open the combo box for the diagnosis desired, then select from the 

list the appropriate diagnosis. Change the Onset Date and 1st Treatment, if necessary. When done, 

use the Exit button to close the Visit Diagnosis form. 

 

It is not uncommon for practices to see a patient for one or more visits before arriving at a 

diagnosis. To correct this omission and bring the current diagnosis into these undiagnosed visits is 

quite easy. Assuming that the correct diagnosis currently exists in Case Data, select each 

undiagnosed visit and click Get from Case. Leaving this window up as you click on other 

undiagnosed visits lets you easily correct your omissions.  

 

You may also want to add a new diagnosis for this patient and make it part of the patient’s case. 

To make a new diagnosis appear in all future visits, enter it first, then choose Save to Case. Any 

visits you enter in the future for this patient will have the new diagnosis included. 

 

 
 

Enter notes about particular transactions by choosing the Notes button. The form displays a Notes 

box: 

 

 
 



Transactions  Page 88 

  

Notes may be added as needed. Text formatting is limited, but use the [ENTER] key to move to a 

new line in the notes page. When complete, click the Transactions button to redisplay the 

transaction history form. Notes pages are provided in many sections of HandyWorks for Windows, 

use the transaction notes to record items appropriate for the visit or payment. 

 

 
 

Soap notes are provided to assist in keeping notes about the patient’s condition and treatment 

progress. Soap notes are intended to be complementary to the free form notes. Practitioners will 

realize, of course, that soap is an acronym for Subjective, Objective, Assessment, and Plan: 

 

Subjective The patient’s complaint(s). 

Objective The signs and symptoms observed by the doctor. 

Assessment The doctor’s interpretation of the complaints, signs, and symptoms. 

Plan The course of treatment for the patient. 

 

Most practitioners will find themselves with a “list” of descriptions that they include in their soap 

notes, which HandyWorks can store as paragraphs. The objective of the soap notes feature of 

HandyWorks is that for most patients, the doctor can select paragraphs that describe this patient’s 

condition without actually typing the same description that may have been used for other patients. 

Assemble these paragraphs as needed to document the patient’s condition at each visit.  

 

The soap form is a pop up form. It “floats” freely around the Windows screen. You can not work 

in the main HandyWorks window while the Soap Notes form is open. The form appears as 

follows: 

 



Transactions  Page 89 

  

 
 

Assemble a soap narrative by choosing a heading and paragraphs in the top section. If a heading is 

desired, click in the Heading cell. The heading cell will then display an arrow, click the arrow to 

select the heading. Then click in the first cell (or use the [TAB] key) and select a paragraph. 

Continue across the same row to add paragraphs as desired. To create another heading, click in the 

next row Heading cell, and continue selecting headings and paragraphs until the soap notes are 

finished.  

 

Placeholders are used in the soap notes to substitute for items that HandyWorks will insert in the 

notes. &name, for example, is changed when inserted in the soap screen to the patient’s name.  

 

Creating paragraphs is discussed in “Practice Setup and Maintenance,” page 43. While it will take 

some time and effort to set up the paragraphs and learn how to use them, the time savings built 

into this feature are well worth the effort. 

 

Billing Wizard 
 

 
 

Use the Billing Wizard to create and print bills and reports. See “Billing Wizards,” page 115, for 

discussion of the billing wizard. 

 

Paid To 

 



Transactions  Page 90 

  

 
 

The Paid To button is only available when the item selected in the transaction window is a 

payment. It displays the distribution of payments so you can see how a particular payment was 

applied. The payment form is read-only.  See Payments later in this section. 

 

Paid From 
 

 
 

The Paid From button appears when you click on a service that has money applied to it. It will 

show you where the payment originated. It is a read-only form that appears as follows: 

 

 
 

Choose the Exit button at the upper right corner of the when complete. 

 



Transactions  Page 91 

  

Billing History 
 

 
 

The Billing History changes the Transactions form to display the bills created in the top part of the 

window, and the details of that bill in the bottom window. The form appears as follows: 

 

 
 

Select the bill (comprised of visits in the bottom window) you wish to view or reprint from the top 

part of the window. In the center of the window are any notes made regarding that bill, and some 

controls that will be described in the next paragraph. The bottom part of the window displays the 

visits that were included on that bill. Both the top grid, which displays bills sent, and the bottom 

grid, which enumerates the data on those bills, are read only. Note that several of the command 

buttons at the bottom of the form are different; these command buttons are described later in this 

section. 

 



Transactions  Page 92 

  

The controls that can be changed on this form are the notes and the controls to the right of the 

notes text box. In the Notes text box, you can add or change notes. Notice that in the illustration, 

the user has typed in some history for this bill. The suggested use of this Notes box is to track 

collection efforts or claim status for this bill. The Carrier combo box is used if the insurance 

carrier is to be changed. The E-Bill Status check box is set according to practice setup options; 

change this box if necessary. The Doctor combo box may be changed if a different practitioner 

sees this patient, which will not affect existing visits. Check the Assigned check box if the patient 

has a valid assignment form on file for this claim. The Billed text box is filled in when this claim 

or bill is sent and may be changed if necessary.  

 

Command buttons on the Billing History form are as follows: 

 

 

 

Use the Tracer button to print a follow-up letter for the insurance company. After choosing tracer, 

HandyWorks will present a dialog box asking if you want to print a warning that you will file a 

complaint with the state insurance commissioner. Choose Reprint to print this bill again. Choose 

Print Unpaid to print all the unpaid bills for this patient. 

 

PAYMENTS 
 

We have stressed throughout this guide that the fee classes are a great time saving feature built 

into HandyWorks. If you have entered the fee classes for the patient, here you will see the benefits 

built into HandyWorks. While HandyWorks bills all of each visit to the insurance company, the fee 

classes enable it to calculate what the insurance will actually pay for each procedure. This enables 

you to collect the proper amount from the patient. The Payment Helper shows the distribution of 

what insurance payment is expected, and what the patient will be responsible for. 

 

Entering a payment is performed as any other transaction. Use the code CA for a cash payment, 

CR for a credit card payment, and CK for a check payment. For an insurance payment, use the 

code IN. After an amount is entered and the <TAB> key is pressed, HandyWorks will present a 

dialog box to apply the payment. HandyWorks tracks the payments on individual services to 

present the aged balances information. It is, therefore, necessary to apply the payment collected 

towards specific services. The HandyWorks Payment Helper screen appears as follows: 

 



Transactions  Page 93 

  

 
 

This screen is used to assign the remittance being posted to the proper service. If the payment is an 

insurance payment, only the insurance owes column will be reduced. If the payment is a patient 

payment, only the patient’s balance will be reduced. Today’s date and the total remittance are 

displayed in the top of the form. The center part of the form displays the patient’s visits; select the 

row to apply payment. The text box at the top of the section is Change Amount to Pay?, where the 

amount being paid on that bill is entered. When complete, all the payments applied are totaled and 

re-appear on the transaction form. At the right side of the form are command buttons to perform 

actions within the form. In the lower part of the form are three command buttons that allow 

viewing of the patient’s Bills, Visits, or Details. There is also a Notes text box to record notes 

about this payment. 

 

If the patient or insurance is paying the entire amount the patient or insurance owes, simply click 

the top button, Pay Oldest Items. If this is a patient payment, the Pay Oldest Items will also work, 

as the patient’s payment would be directed toward their longest outstanding debt. 

 

To direct payment to a specific visit or bill, click in that row to select it. If the remaining amount 

of the payment is greater than the amount owed, and this item is paid in full, choose Pay the Item 

only. To pay a partial amount of the bill or visit, change the Change Amount to Pay? text box to 

the desired amount, then choose Pay the Item only.  

 



Transactions  Page 94 

  

Balances owed to the practice can be changed either from the insurance owes to the patient owes 

or patient owes to insurance owes. This would be used, for example, where an insurance payment 

is being posted, and the insurance payment is less than expected. Enter the amount of the payment 

toward that bill in the Change Amount to Pay? text box, then click Pay this Item Only. This will 

leave a balance in the Ins Owes cell, with that row selected choose Move Ins Owes to Patient 

Owes. The reverse can be done as well, where there is a patient balance that is owed by insurance. 

 

Balances can also be written off from this form. Use the appropriate button of the two bottom 

buttons, Write Off Unpaid Insurance Owes or Write Off Unpaid Patient Owes.  

 

The bottom button allows you to pay only a specific line item and then credit the remaining 

amount to the patient owes. Use this feature to credit the account when there is an excess 

insurance payment that you do not want to apply to truly unpaid services. 

 

After the payment has been associated with the service(s), choose the Exit button to return to the 

Transactions form. The payment, while automatically saved, will not be reflected in the balances 

due until you click the OK button. 

 

 



Appointment Scheduling  Page 95 

  

Appointments 
 

The appointment book allows scheduling of up to ten doctors and rooms. As shipped, 

HandyWorks will have ten rooms named room 1 through room 10. These may be changed as 

discussed later in this chapter. The appointment book form appears as follows: 

 

 
 

In this illustration, the calendar has been moved to the side of the appointment book. The calendar 

is a pop-up form, meaning it “floats” on top of the appointment form in the HandyWorks window. 

You can move the calendar to the side so that the appointment book is visible. To move the 

calendar, point to the blue title bar at the top of the calendar, then click and drag the calendar to a 

convenient position. 

 

As the appointment book is opened, the patient previously displayed is selected to schedule an 

appointment. If an appointment is to be made for a different patient, find that patient using the find 

combo box as described in the patient module. When the correct patient is displayed, display the 

date when the appointment is desired by clicking on the desired date in the pop up calendar. With 

the correct patient and desired day displayed, click in the desired time cell under the desired room 

or doctor, then click the Add button. The patient’s name is entered in the cell. The patient’s phone 

number and the time that the appointment was entered are automatically added to the Notes text 

box. You can type any additional notes in the text box. 

 



Appointment Scheduling  Page 96 

  

The new items that display at the right side of the calendar after an appointment is made appear as 

follows: 

 

 
 

The patient’s home and work phone display in the text box, as well as the date and time the 

appointment was scheduled. Enter any notes as needed. After typing text in the notes text box, be 

sure to click in another area of the screen (otherwise, the note you typed will “follow” you to the 

next date you work on). 

 

The length text box is used to set the number of appointment periods for this appointment. As 

HandyWorks is shipped, the appointments are set at 15 minute intervals. To change the interval, 

see the discussion of Preferences later in this section. The arrow to the right of the box will 

increase the appointment one period; the arrow to the left of the text box decreases the number of 

appointment periods. Choose the practitioner in the Doctor combo box if it is different from the 

patient’s usual doctor.  

 

To enter information in the appointment book which is not a patient appointment (lunch time, or a 

day off, for example). Click in the desired time and room/doctor cell, and type in the entry. Use 

the length arrows to extend it as necessary; notes can also be added in the notes box.  

 

Although it is not recommended, patient appointments can be entered manually. This is 

advantageous when you want to schedule a new patient who is not yet entered in HandyWorks, or 

if you schedule something other than an appointment (a staff meeting or haircut, for example). 

This is not advised for existing patients, because you lose the ability to track missed appointments. 

If you manually enter an appointment, be sure to click in a different cell in the appointment book 

before going to another date! If you move to another date without clicking outside the 

appointment being created, HandyWorks will move that appointment to the new date with you.  

 



Appointment Scheduling  Page 97 

  

To create an appointment manually, type the patient name in the desired time cell for the correct 

room or facility. Upon typing in a cell, complete the additional fields HandyWorks displays on the 

right side of the appointment grid. The patient’s phone number(s) will not be automatically 

entered, and HandyWorks can not search for appointments set in this manner. 

 

Working with the Appointment Book and Calendar 
 

The appointment book has titles across the top of the cells, and scroll bars at the bottom and right 

edge of the cells. The titles can be changed from “Room 1” to a more descriptive name as 

described in Preferences later in this chapter. Use the bottom scroll bar to view more rooms 

(practitioners).  Use the scroll bar at the right to move down to later times in the day. 

 

To change dates, use the calendar. The calendar is a secondary window, or “pop up” window. It 

appears as follows: 

 

 

 

Click on the desired date to view. To change months, click the left or right arrow near the month 

name. Similarly change years using the arrows near the year. Click on the Today button to display 

the current date. 

 

The calendar can be moved to a different position, or even closed. To move the window, click and 

drag the calendar title bar. Moving this window may be desired when an appointment is set, as a 

text box appears which is partially covered by the calendar. Clicking on the close button will also 

close it. With the calendar closed, however, the appointment dates can not be changed. To 

redisplay the calendar, click on the calendar command button in the upper left corner of the screen. 

 

APPOINTMENT BOOK BUTTONS 
 

Add an Appointment 
 



Appointment Scheduling  Page 98 

  

 
 

The Add button enters an appointment for the currently selected patient in the selected time slot 

for the selected doctor on the displayed date. See the discussion at the beginning of this section for 

entering an appointment. When an appointment is being entered or changed, the Delete button 

appears. 

 

Delete an Appointment 
 

 
 

Use the Delete button to remove the selected appointment. The Delete button does not appear until 

an appointment is selected. To select an appointment, click in the desired cell; HandyWorks will 

then display the patient in the pick list and show the Delete button. Click it to remove the 

appointment.  

 

Reports 
 

 
 

Choose the Reports command button to print the six reports available in the HandyWorks 

appointment book. Printing is discussed in “Reports and Printing” starting on page 11. 

 

Find 
 

 
 

Use the Find button to find appointments for the currently displayed patient. To find the patient’s 

next appointment, click on the binocular button. To find an appointment prior to the displayed 

date, hold the <SHIFT> key while clicking on the find button. To display a different patient, use 

the Find text box as described in the Patient Module. 

 

View Buttons 



Appointment Scheduling  Page 99 

  

 

 
 

Use the Day at a Glance button to return to the daily appointment book. This displays individual 

appointments. 

 

 
 

The Week at a Glance button to display activity by practitioners or rooms. This button will display 

a grid with the total number of appointments per day by doctor for the selected week. 

 

 
 

The Month at a Glance button displays the month’s activity. Up to four patients per day display on 

a month calendar. Use this view to see the practice activity.  

 

MULTIPLE APPOINTMENTS 
 

 
 

Use the Multiple Appointments button to make recurring appointments for a patient. First, display 

the desired patient if necessary. Click the Multiple Appointments button to activate the tabbed 

dialog box used for making repeating appointments. The first tab asks for the patient and the 

practitioner: 

 



Appointment Scheduling  Page 100 

  

 
 

If the patient or practitioner is different than the one displayed, choose the correct patient or doctor 

from the combo box. Note: At this point, the multiple appointment wizard does not have enough 

information to create appointments; do not use the Go button. 

 

Choose the Time and Length tab to present the page for appointment specifics: 

 

 
 



Appointment Scheduling  Page 101 

  

In this tab, choose a starting time and length of appointment. When these are correct, choose the 

How Often tab. The third tab appears as follows: 

 

 
 

Choose the time interval in the Frequency combo box. The choices allowed are Every Week, 

Every Other Week, first through fourth week of the month, and Last Week of the Month. Choose 

the day desired for the appointment. Set the Starting Week and Ending Week to the desired dates. 

Note that the appointment is scheduled during the last week selected; the dialog box as set above 

will schedule an appointment for the week of August 13, 2000. 

 

When the desired selections are complete, the Other Info tab: 

 



Appointment Scheduling  Page 102 

  

 
 

Choose the room and procedure from the appropriate combo boxes. Enter any notes desired in the 

text box provided.  

 

When the desired entries have been made, choose Go (the green light) to proceed with scheduling 

the appointments. HandyWorks creates appointments according to the selections made in the 

dialog boxes and presents a message box: 

 

 
 

 If there is a scheduling conflict (the room or practitioner already has an appointment for that 

time), HandyWorks does not schedule that appointment, but presents a message box to alert users 

to the conflict. HandyWorks schedules the appointments for which there are no conflicts. The 

message box appears as follows: 

 



Appointment Scheduling  Page 103 

  

 
 

After acknowledging the warning, move to the desired day and manually schedule the 

appointment at a different time. 

 

APPOINTMENT PREFERENCES 
 

 
 

Use the Preferences button to change appointment defaults. The preferences screen appears as 

follows: 

 

 
 

Set the first desired appointment time in the First Appt Time text box, and the last desired 

appointment time in the Last Appt Time text box. Type the times in hh:mm AM format (8:00 

AM). If a message appears about the data being inappropriate, press <ESC> to clear the error 

message, then <ESC> again to undo the time entered. Then type the time again. Type the desired 



Appointment Scheduling  Page 104 

  

appointment length in minutes in the Appt Interval text box. Appointment Length is the number 

of time intervals used for an appointment, usually 1. 

 

To change the names for rooms, or enter practitioners instead of room names, choose Room 

Names. The room names dialog box appears: 

 

 
 

To change room names, simply type over the room name to be replaced. Use the <TAB> key to 

move to the desired room name, or click in the row of the room name to be changed. When 

complete, choose Exit to return to the Preferences dialog box. 

 

After the appointment data and room names have been changed as desired, click on the 

Appointments command button (which has replaced the Preferences command button) to return to 

the appointment book. 

 



Appointment Scheduling  Page 105 

  

 
 

PRINTING APPOINTMENTS 
 

Appointments, analysis reports, and missed appointment reports can be printed. Choose the 

Reports button to print appointment reports. The reports form appears as follows: 

 

 

 
 

Select the desired option button in the Report Type group. If desired, change the from and to 

dates, or the from and to room number. Select Compress Unused Time to suppress blank pages. 

Choose Report to print your selections, or View to view the report on screen.  



Wizards  Page 106 

  

HandyWorks Wizards 
 

The following guide to reports is presented by where the menu item is to start the particular report. 

Many reports are available from several areas of HandyWorks for Windows. The index lists all the 

reports and their page numbers. 

 

The following section discusses the reports available in HandyWorks for Windows. The reports 

with command button illustrations are available in the lower center section of the Main 

Switchboard. The other reports in this section are available from the menu bar; choose Reports to 

display the choices.  

 

REPORT WIZARD 
 

 
 

To print patient reports, click on the print button from the Patient form, or choose Reports | Patient 

Reports (Reports Menu). To create new letters, see the Letters section in “Practice Setup,” page 

39. After choosing the menu selection or command button for patient reports, the first Patient 

Reports wizard dialog box appears: 

 

 
 

When first displayed, the Report What tab is selected, where you choose the type of report. The 

remaining tabs are described below; you need only choose the appropriate tabs. At any time that 

the desired report specifications have been entered, choose the Go button (the green light) at the 



Wizards  Page 107 

  

top center of the form. If, for example, you wanted a report listing all patients, simply choose the 

Go button immediately. 

 

A special case occurs when you come to the Report Wizard directly from Patient or Case 

Data. In this situation, the patient you were looking at is singled out and the envelope 

option with send to printer is selected. Green to Go prints a single envelope for this 

patient. Exiting takes you back to the Patient or Case Data screen, exactly where you left off. 

 

Select the desired type of report by clicking in the appropriate toggle button in the upper left 

corner of the dialog box. Choose from the Letter button, the Label button, the Envelope button, the 

Short list button, or the Long list button.  See the section “Printing” earlier in this chapter for a 

description of the buttons. If the Letter option is chosen, a combo box appears in the lower right 

corner of the Report Wizard to select the letter: 

 

 
 

Open the combo box and select the desired letter. Creating letters is discussed in Practice Setup on 

page 39. 

 

Next, select the kind of patient report to print. Choose the desired option button in the center of the 

form. Depending on the report selected, date range selection boxes may appear at the right side of 

the Report Wizard dialog box. Enter the starting date in the top text box with the white 

background and the ending date in the lower text box with the yellow background. If Birthdays is 

selected, the date range box becomes visible with next month’s dates entered by default. If New 

Patients is selected, the previous month is entered by default. For Last Visit and Last X-Ray, the 

past three months and the past six months are entered, respectively.  Enter any dates needed either 

in short format (6/6/00) or medium date format (6-Jun-00). 

 

The Report Wizard also produced special files. They are HWemail.csv, HWPalm.csv, and 

hwlabels.txt. The HWemail file is an data set containing patients that have email addresses. You 

can import this file directly into outlook. The HWPalm file can be imported into your palm pilot 

from the hotsync manager. And finally, the HWlabels file is a list of address data only that can be 

given to your printer, if they need it for your next mass mailing. 

 

 

 

Limit Account Ranges 
 

 



Wizards  Page 108 

  

Choose the Limit Account Ranges to display options for limiting groups of accounts: 

 

 
 

This form is initially set to print all records. There are five categories you can use to select account 

ranges. Each one has a beginning box, an end box, and the All check box. Consider the Account 

section: 

 

 
 

The check box immediately to the right of the criterion name (Account in this case) effectively 

disables that selection criterion. To select by account number, you must clear the check box, then 

select the beginning account number and ending account number from the combo boxes. The top 

combo box is the starting value; the lower, yellow shaded combo box is for the ending value. 

 

For each of the categories where accounts are to be limited, clear the check box. For Account 

Number, Name, Category, or Type, open the top combo box to select the starting value, and 

select the ending value in the lower combo box. Effective use of the Category box requires prior 

planning and is discussed on page 56. For selections by Zip Code, type the lowest Zip Code to be 

included in the upper text box, then the highest value to include in the lower text box. 

 

If you want to print to all patients, not just the ones on your mailing list, clear the Mailing List 

Only check box. Leave the check box selected to print for only those on your mailing list. Select 

the Active check box to print to or for the Active patients in your practice. Select the Inactive 

check box to include inactive patients in the report. 

 

Limit Case Ranges 



Wizards  Page 109 

  

 

Choose the Limit Case Ranges tab to display the following form: 

 

 
 

As with the Limit Account Ranges tab, each category has an All check box. If the all check box is 

checked, HandyWorks includes all for that category. To limit case ranges, first clear the check 

boxes in front of the categories where a criterion is to be added. For the Insurance (currently 

labeled 1st Carrier), Attorney, Doctor, Diagnosis, or Service categories, clear the check box then 

select the starting and ending values in the Combo boxes. To select by and insurance type, clear 

the All check box then select the type in the Ins. Type combo box. To Select by Fee Schedule, 

first clear the All check box, then choose the fee schedule to filter by. 

 

To select by the second insurance carrier, choose the button marked 1st Carrier. The button 

changes to read second carrier, and allows you to select by that field. 

 

The Balance Selection tab is only appropriate for financial reports. While the tab itself is not 

disabled for other reports, the combo boxes on it are. If desired, choose the Balance Selection tab 

to display the Report Wizard form as follows: 

 



Wizards  Page 110 

  

 
 

In each of the ten combo boxes, choose from the selections for the amount owed. The choices are 

Anything but Zero, More than Zero, Less than Zero, Zero, and Don’t Care. Choose Don’t Care for 

each category that is not significant for the desired report. 

 

When all the necessary amount owed boxes have been set, choose the green light Go button. 

Depending on the options selected at the top of the form, HandyWorks creates the report. 

 



Wizards  Page 111 

  

STATEMENT WIZARD 
 

 
 

Choosing Statement Wizard from the Main Switchboard (or from the Transaction Reports dialog 

box) opens a tabbed form to print statements, which appears as follows: 

 

 
 

The Statement Wizard’s default setting is to print a statement for all patients who owe you money. 

 

The right side offers various printing options. Some options exclude other options in this dialog 

box. Select Don’t print messages and Don’t print diagnoses as desired. Choose either Only 

print services or Only print payments if desired; notice that only one of these two options can be 

selected, and neither can be selected if Only print balances is selected. Choose Don’t print 

balances to suppress balances from the bills, or choose Only print balances to suppress services 

and procedures. 

 

Choose the report type from the option buttons at the left side of the form. The clean statement is 

special in that it does not report patient or insurance owes, but only lists services, payments and 

adjustments, along with their totals. 

 

Once the report is selected, and any data entered on the Print What Data tab, either choose the 

green light Go button, or one of the subsequent tabs. 

 



Wizards  Page 112 

  

The next form to appear allows the selection of accounts by balances: 

 

 
 

Select the account balances as illustrated above. The illustration shows what selections would be 

needed to print statements for all patients that have a balance. Change the combo boxes as desired 

for the statements to be printed. When complete, choose Next, or select the Limit Account Ranges 

tab. 

 

The Limit Account Ranges tab appears as follows: 

 

 
 



Wizards  Page 113 

  

 

The second Print Statements dialog box allows selection by account number, name, zip code, 

category, and type. Each of the selection criteria has an All check box in front of them, and each 

has a beginning and ending box. To print all statements for a particular category, select the All 

check box for that category. To limit printing by Account, Name, Category, and Type, first clear 

the All check box for the desired category. Next, select the beginning value from the upper of the 

two combo boxes, and select the last value from the lower combo box. To select by Zip Code, 

clear the All check box, then type the starting and ending zip codes in the text boxes.  

 

Note: To print a statement for one patient, select either the patient name or the account number, 

do not select by both. 

 

When the desired selections have been made from this tab of the Billing Wizard, either choose the 

green light Go button, or choose the Limit Case Ranges tab. The Limit Case Ranges tab appears as 

follows: 

 

 
 

To choose by insurance carriers, clear the All check box then choose beginning and ending values 

in the 1st Carrier combo boxes. To select by the second carrier, click on the 1st carrier button, 

which will change it to 2nd Carrier. Select Attorney or Doctor beginning and ending values to 

limit statements to a particular attorney or doctor. Print only bills for a particular insurance type by 

selecting the desired type from the Ins. Type combo box. If bills are only to be prepared for a 

particular fee class, choose that class in the Fee Schedule combo box.  

 

Enter the annual interest rate in the Finance Charge text box. Enter the interest rate as a decimal 

(0.18, for example) or follow the percentage with the percent (%) key (18%, for example). 

 



Wizards  Page 114 

  

Messages can be placed on the statements if desired. To create statement messages for these 

statements only, right click on the Go button (the green light) or click the Statement Message 

button. The Statement Messages dialog box appears: 

 

 
 

Type the desired message for the statements in the appropriate text box. The Msg for this Run 

Only is special because it overrides all the other entries for this specific statement run. It is also 

not saved when you close the wizard. If text is entered in the Msg for This Run Only box, that 

message and any specific message from Patient Data is all that will print. If the Msg for This Run 

Only is blank, the remaining messages will be printed on bills with specific balances due. The 

Current, Over 30, Over 60, Over 90, and Over 120 messages are retained by HandyWorks for 

future billing runs until they are changed. When the desired messages have been entered, choose 

Exit.  

 

After selecting the statements to print in the four Patient Statement dialog boxes, use the buttons at 

the top of the form to prepare the statements. These buttons are described in the section “Printing” 

earlier in this chapter. 

 



Wizards  Page 115 

  

 BILLING WIZARD 
 

The Billing Wizard is available from the Main Switchboard or the Transactions form. Electronic 

Bills can be prepared from the Main Switchboard.  

 

 
 

A bill is a grouping of one or more office visits. This group of visits has a common bill number. 

The actual bill record contains the bill number, date, carrier, and doctor. Thus, when reprinting a 

bill, any changes to the patient data or visit details are reflected in the newly printed bill. The 

HCFA form will be refreshed with the updates to the patient or visit details. 

 

To start the Billing Wizard, choose Billing Wizard from the Main Switchboard or Transactions 

Form. Note that bills involving only one patient, the billing history or transaction billing report is 

easier to use. The Billing Wizard is designed to create bills in bulk, for all or part of your 

outstanding visits. 

 

The billing wizard allows creation of bills and printing, reprinting of bills, and viewing billing 

reports. The Billing Wizard presents four screens with choices to print exactly what is desired. A 

tabbed form appears when the billing wizard is selected: 

  

 
 



Wizards  Page 116 

  

You will notice that Do a PreBilling Report is selected when this form is opened. It is strongly 

recommended that you create a pre-billing report so that you know exactly what will be billed. 

Consider the following: 

 

Caution: Once you use the green light Go button, the bills will be generated according to the 

criteria you have specified. Billing is a two step process, where the bills are first internally 

created, then presented for printing. Whether you print the bills, view the bills on screen, or 

abandon the printing process, HandyWorks considers the visits as having been billed. The 

visits and services performed will no longer be available to the billing wizard. You can 

reprint the bills individually or for the batch (specify the batch date or the bill number 

range). Reprinted bills will reflect any changes in the patient or visit details. They can also 

be changed and individually reprinted, but can not be grouped as part of the wizard and 

printed in one operation.  

 

Use the first tab of the Billing Wizard form to select the desired action. Create & Print New Bills 

examines the accounts according to the choices made in the other tabs of the billing wizard. 

Reprint Bills or Tracers reprints bills or letters for bills previously generated. List a specific 

Group of Bills allows viewing or listing bills by insurance type. List Unpaid Bills creates a listing 

of unpaid bills. Do a PreBilling Report creates a report listing outstanding amounts that have not 

been billed.  

 

If either of these options is chosen, the form changes to accept more information: 

 

 



Wizards  Page 117 

  

 

In the Print the… name Box 32 or 33, choose what your carrier wants. Choose the Print DX 

description on Bills check box to have the diagnosis description printed. Only NY has the WC 

therapy section available. 

 

Choose the next tab in the dialog box to choose insurance types: 

 

 
 

 

Choose the various types of insurance to create bills for, if needed. Use the All command button to 

select all check boxes, use None to clear all check boxes. When the desired selections have been 

made, choose the Creation Threshold/Split tab:  

 



Wizards  Page 118 

  

 
 

This tab of the billing wizard is used to set minimums for billing amounts, and maximums for 

each bill. Some practices may have a minimum level at which a bill would be created, it may be 

entered here. To cause all bills to print, select Patient has more than, and enter one in either 

unbilled visits box or  $1 for the unbilled $ boxes. 

 

Use the Patient has not been Seen since to force bills for patients that have not been in the office 

for a given period. This is useful to force the preparation of bills that might otherwise remain 

unprepared. For example, presume that you see a patient only once, and that visit falls below your 

creation criteria. The visit would indefinitely be omitted from the billing process. Periodically 

using the Patient has not been Seen since option will force all of these type of bills to print. 

 

The final tab of the billing wizard allows selection of cases by range: 

 



Wizards  Page 119 

  

 
 

Select by the desired category of Name, Doctor, Carrier, Category, and Type. To view all bills, 

leave all the check boxes selected. To select a range, open the upper combo box and choose a 

starting value, then open the ending box and choose an ending value. Choosing a value in the 

combo box clears the check box selecting all for that category, and likewise choosing the all check 

box clears the selections from that category’s combo boxes.  

 

The OV Date box works similarly, but dates must be typed in the text box. Enter the dates either in 

mm/dd/yy format (12/13/01) or medium date format (13-Dec-01). The OV Date option 

allows billing on a monthly basis without having to actually create the bills on the last day of the 

month. On July 15, for example, you could set the office visit range for June 1 to June 30. Users 

are advised, however, to set an earlier start date to print any visits that for some reason weren’t 

printed the previous month. 

 

When all choices have been made, choose Report to send the bills directly to the printer or View 

to preview the bills on screen. Click the green light Go button to execute the command. Note that 

to set printing options, such as choose a printer, you must select print preview. 



Wizards  Page 120 

  

ELECTRONIC BILLS 
 

 
 

Start the electronic bill preparation and transmission by choosing Electronic Bills from the Main 

Switchboard. Electronic Bills takes any group of bills that have already been created with the 

Billing Wizard, and submits the group of bills electronically. The Electronic Billing Wizard is a 

tabbed form; the first tab allows you to choose a billing service and protocol: 

  

 
 

If the service desired is already established, use the navigation buttons at the bottom of the form to 

find that service. 

 

To enter a new service, click the right arrow with a line to move to the last entered record. In the 

illustration, you would be at the last record when the page indicator reads “Record 2 of 2.” Then 

click the right arrow to move to the new record, which will read Record 3 of 3 in this illustration. 

The Billing Service in the new record displays “Receiver”; replace this with the information 

provided by the billing service provider. This is a required entry, and it must be unique. If the 

entry in the Receiver text box is not unique, the following warning will appear when you try to 

move to another record or proceed with the Billing Wizard: 

 



Wizards  Page 121 

  

 
 

If this warning appears, either change the Receiver entry or press <ESC> to cancel the changes to 

this record. This warning can occur due to duplicate temporary records. To correct this problem, 

exit the wizard and return to the Main Switchboard. From the Main Switchboard menu bar, choose 

Security | Utility | Clear Temp Files. 

 

Select the billing protocol in the combo box. HandyWorks currently provides billing in the 

ANSI4010 (837), NSF2, and print image. Note that exact filling out the data fields for the ANSI 

protocol varies from state to state and is best handled through the HandyWorks tech support 

service line. 

 

After you have selected the billing service, choose the Consider Sending These Bills tab. The form 

appears with selection boxes as follows: 

 

 
 

As the second dialog box appears, all outstanding bills will be generated. Make changes to the 

form to select only certain bills for preparation. 

 



Wizards  Page 122 

  

Select the bills by using the check boxes on the left side of the form and the check box and combo 

boxes on the right side of the form. Clear any check boxes to skip preparation of  Commercial, 

Automobile, Medicare, Worker’s Comp, Medicare/Xover, Blue Cross, Blue Shield, 

Champus, and Medicaid claims. Use the UnMark button to clear all check boxes, and the Mark 

All button to select all categories. Check the UnAssigned check box to send bills for which you 

do not have an assignment; choose the Assigned check box to send bills for which you have an 

assignment. Select Already Marked to include bills previously selected for submission in any 

transmittal, but not yet sent. Choose Errors to include bills that previously encountered errors in 

any transmittal. 

 

The Bill Date, Name, Account, Doctor, and Carrier are all used in the same manner. If the All 

check box for a category is selected, HandyWorks disregards that selection criterion. To select 

only certain bills, enter a first and last value to select by in the two boxes. Most often you will 

select by Bill Date. Enter the first date in the white text box, and enter the last date in the yellow 

text box. Double click the yellow box to duplicate the white box entry. Dates may be entered in 

mm/dd/yy format or medium date format (10/23/09 or 23-Oct-09, respectively). As with 

other dates entered in HandyWorks, the year may be omitted if it is the current year. To select by 

the Name, Account, Doctor, or Carrier, choose a starting value in the white combo box and an 

ending value in the yellow combo box. For all the selection criteria on the right side of the form, 

selecting the check box automatically clears any entries in the white and yellow boxes, and 

making an entry in the white and yellow boxes automatically clears the check box. 

 

When the selection criteria have been entered, choose Next to proceed with preparing the bills. 

This process will take some time as all accounts are reviewed for outstanding insurance balances. 

 

The third Electronic Billing Wizard tab displays the bills that have been prepared: 

 



Wizards  Page 123 

  

 
 

The third Electronic Billing Wizard dialog box displays the bills selected for processing. The only 

choices in this screen are which bills to submit. By default, all current bills are marked to send. 

Keep HandyWorks from submitting any bill by changing the combo box on the desired row to No 

Send. Choose Mark All to change all unbilled claims to Send, choose Unmark All to change all 

unbilled claims to No Send. 

 

At this point, HandyWorks is ready to submit the bills. Choose the green light, which causes 

HandyWorks to create the billing file according to the specifications of the billing software. Once 

that has been completed, the bills are ready for submission. 

 

HandyWorks will produce three different files, usually located in C:\HWW, depending upon the 

protocol.  

 

HWEBILL.DAT – NSF2 

HWHCFA.TXT – Print Image 

HWANSI.TXT – ANSI 837 

 

NARRATIVE/SOAP 
 

 
 

The S.-O.-A.-P. and Narrative Printing Options dialog box appears: 

 



Wizards  Page 124 

  

 
 

Most of the options in this dialog box are self-explanatory. Choose the desired check boxes from 

the SOAP or Narratives start with for the beginning of the SOAP notes. Paragraph spacing options 

are set in the text boxes in the How Many… section of the form. Pages of soap notes after the first 

page can be given headers that include the Doctor’s name, Date, or Patient Name. Select the 

Addressee from the choices in the Addressee section. Choose a salutation in the Dear section, or 

choose No one for no salutation. When complete, choose Exit to return to the Report Options 

dialog box. 



Statistics  Page 125 

  

Practice Statistics 
 

DAILY STATISTICS 
 

 
 

Choose Day Stats to review the daily performance of the clinic. The 

daily statistics form appears as follows: 

 

 
 

Choose today’s date (which is entered by default), a previous date, or any range of dates such as a 

week or a month. To change the report period, enter the desired starting date in the From text box, 

the desired ending date in the To text box, and click the green light. Dates may be entered in 

MM/DD/YY format (1/15/08) or medium date format (15-Jan-08). The year may be omitted 

if the year is the same as the system date.  

 

The Day Stats form displays the transactions for the chosen date ranges. This form is read only; 

none of the data can be modified. If a correction is needed, double click on the row with the error 

or use one of the quick link buttons on the top of the form. 

 

 



Statistics  Page 126 

  

A number of day reports are available from the reports screen. 

 

 
 

Options, such as new patient and referral reports are blanked out if nothing is available to print. 

Choose the desired report(s), then click Report to print the report or View to view the selected 

reports on screen or set printing options. 

 

The End of Day report prints a summary of the services performed, patients encountered, fees due 

and collections. The Doctor Productivity report enumerates the services and corresponding 

revenue performed by each practitioner. New patients are listed on the New Patient Report, and 

you can prepare letters for the new patients by selecting the New Patient Letters check box. Select 

Referral Thank You’s to print thank you notes for referred patients. The Deposit Slip option will 

print a listing of the cash and checks to be deposited. The End of Day Report 2 prints the daily 

summary in a different format. List the appointments made during the report period with the 

Appointments Added check box. 

 



Statistics  Page 127 

  

MONTHLY STATISTICS 
 

 
 

Choose Monthly Statistics to view a monthly report on production and collections: 

 

 
 

This form lets you view clinic performance for the desired period. To change the report period, 

enter the desired starting date in the From text box, the desired ending date in the To text box, and 

click the green light. When the date range is set, choose the Report command button to present the 

Vital Statistics Report Option dialog box: 

 

 
 



Statistics  Page 128 

  

Enter the Starting Date and Ending Date in the respective text boxes. Enter in mm/dd/yy format 

(1/1/08) or medium date format (1-Jan-08). In either case the year may be omitted unless it 

is different than the system year (12/15, for example). Choose the desired period in Summary 

Level from Daily, Weekly, Monthly, Quarterly, or Yearly. When the date range and summary 

level have been set, choose the Report button to print, or the View button to view the report on 

screen. As discussed earlier in this chapter, choose View for printing options such as selecting the 

printer. 

Printing options are described in “Reports and Printing,” page 11. 

 

 

 
 

Choosing Clinic A/R displays the aged balances as of the desired date. 

 

 
 

HandyWorks opens the report with the current date as the report date, change it if desired. When 

the new date is entered, click on the green light to display the report as of the desired date.  

 

This form has more columns than can be displayed on the form; use the horizontal scroll bar to 

view columns to the left or right.

 



Index  Page 129 

  

Index 
Accident, 68 

Accounting, 70 

Add 

appointment, 89 

case, 71 

family member, 55 

patient, 56 

Adjustment, 78 

Appointment, 86 

add, 89 

delete, 89 

find, 89 

multiple, 90 

Attorney, 28 

Backups, 8 

Bill This Case, 75 

Bill This Visit, 75 

Billing, 105 

electronic, 110 

Billing history, 82 

Calendar, 88 

Carrier, 66 

Carriers, 35 

Case, 62 

add, 71 

delete, 72 

find, 64, 72 

Codes 

diagnosis, 30, 78 

procedure, 44 

Combo box, 11 

Command buttons, 12 

Compact/Restore, 27 

Current diagnosis, 67 

Data file, 9 

Delete 

appointment, 89 

case, 72 

line item, 75 

patient, 57 

visit, 75 

Diagnosis, 30, 67, 78 

Dialog box, 12 

Electronic bills, 110 

envelope, 57, 72 

Fee Schedules, 45 

Find, 58, 59 

appointment, 89 

case, 64, 72 

patient, 58 

HCFA, 24, 36, 49, 53, 65, 68, 71, 74, 75, 

105 

HMO, 35 

Inactive, 60, 65 

Inactive handling, 61 

Injuries, work related, 68 

Installation, 3 

Running setup, 4 

Insurance, 35, 66, 70 

Letters, 38 

line 19, 68 

margin setting, 19 

Miscellaneous, 68, 70 

Multiple appointments, 90 

Network setup, 9 

Notes, 69, 79 



Index  Page 130 

  

Overview, 18 

Paid To, 81 

Patient, 52 

add, 56 

adding, 52 

delete, 57 

find, 58 

inactive, 60, 61 

personal data, 53 

Payment, 77 

Payment distribution, 81 

Payment helper, 81 

Personal data, 53 

Preferences 

appointment, 93 

Print 

bills, 105 

Procedures, 44 

Providers, 31 

Reattach, 9 

receipt, 75 

Recurring appointments, 90 

Referrals, 49 

Repair, 27 

reprint, 15, 75, 77, 82, 106 

Restore, 27 

Room names, 94 

SALT, 73 

Scheduling conflict, 92 

SOAP, 79 

Text box, 10 

Transaction, 73 

adjustment, 78 

notes, 79 

visit receipt, 75 

Wizard, billing, 105 

Work related injuries, 68 

 


